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Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

To: Hernandez, Celina

Cc: Jonas, l\4ark; Mcclelland, Christina

Subject: RE: 800 Franklin St., Oakland, CA

Celina,

Based upon your request, the schedule for submittal of the requested Soil Vapor Sampling Report on case
RO196 is extended to September 18, 2007 .

Regards,
Jerry wickhom
Alomedo County Environmentol Heollh
I l3l Horbor Boy Porkwoy
Alomedo, CA 94502-6577
510-562-6291 phone
510-332-9335 fox
je rry,wi c kho m {o qc€ o-.y.a rcr

From: Hernandez, Celina Imailto:CHernandez@craworld.com]
Sent: Friday, July 13, 2007 12:45 PM
Toi Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health
Cc: Jonas, Mark; Mcclelland, Christina
Subject: RE: 800 Franklin St., Oakland, CA

Fuel Leak Case # RO0000196
800 Franklin St., Oakland

Jeary,
l'm following up with the phone message ljust left for you. We received written authorization from the client last
week to complete the soil vapor sampling, therefore, we did not complete the soil vapor investigation requested in
your letter date 5/4/07. I would like to request an extension for the due date of July 18, 2007 Soil Vapor Sampling
Repott referenced in your letter dated 514lO7 . Please extend to September 18,2007.

lf you have questions, please contact me at 510420-3313. Thank-you.

Celina Hernandez
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates (CRA)
5900 Hollis St, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608
P. (s10) 420-3313
F. (s10) 420-9170
c. (s10) 376-011s

Conestoga-Rovers and Associates has acquired the former Cambria Environmental Technology
Visit us at http: / /ww!&,c-rauArld,qaII|/en/newg/nelvsliqlasjlx

'7/13t2007



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
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DAVID J. KEARS, Aqency Director

r

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIBONIT4ENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbof Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Aiameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) s37-9335

May 4,2007

Mr. Tommy Chiu
P.O. Box 28194
Oakland, CA 94606

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000196 and Geotracker Giobal lD T0600100050, Bill Louie's
Auto Service, 800 Franklin Street, Oakland, CA 94607

Dear Mr. Chiu:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the fuel leak case file for the
above-referenced site including the recently submitted document entitled, "Site Assessment
Report - Addendum," dated April 18, 2007, prepared on your behalf by Conestoga-Rovers &
Associates. The "Site Assessment Report - Addendum," presents soil anallical results from soil

samples collected in soil Vapor probe borings VP-1 and VP-2. These soil analytical results were

omitted from the previous Febfuary 23, 2007 report. The "site Assessment Report - Addendum,"
also includes correspondence entitled, "Response to April 3, 2007 ACEH Comment Letter," dated
April 12, 2007,

We request that you address the following technical comments, perform the proposed work, and
send us the technical reports requested below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. soil samples. Soil analytical results for soil vapor probes are presented in the "Site

Assessment Report - Addendum," dated April 18, 2007' No additional soit sampling is
requested from soil vapor probes VP-1 and VP-2,

2. Volatite Organic Compounds. The lack of analytical data for chlorinated solvents remains a

daia gap. A solvent tank, waste oil tank, and UST with unknown contents were present at the
site. Analysis of soil gas samples only ior benzene is not sufficient to evaluate potential vapor
intrusion from solvents. Photoionization delector measurements and analysis of soil samples
for chloroform and 1,2-dichloroethene are also not sufficient to assess the potential for vapor
intrusion from chlorinated solvents. Therefore, the collection and analysis of soil vapor

samples for a full target list of vocs that includes BTEX and chlorinated solvents using
Method TO-15 is required. Conestoga-Rovers has previously requested that collection of soil
vaDor samDles at two locaiions inside the building be deferred pending the resulis of soil
vapor sampling at two locations outside the building. We have no objection to a phased

approach but the first phase of soil vapor sampling must provide sufficient data to evaluate
potential vapor intrusion issues. Please present the results in the soil vapor sampling Report
requested below along with recommendations for installation of the second phase of soil
vapor Probes inside the building.
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3, Groundwater Monitoring. For clarification, future groundwater samples are to be analyzed
for TPH as diesel and motor oil by EPA Method 8015. The groundwater samples are also to
be analyzed for TPH as gasoline and the full target VOC list using EPA Method 82608
Groundwater monitoring is to be conducted in all existing wells on a semi-annual basis.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Aftention: Mr. Jerry
Wickham), according to the lollowing schedule:

. July 18, 2007 - Soil Vapor Sampling Report

. November 15,2007 - SemFAnnual Monitoring Report for the Third Quarter 2007

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party ln response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

The Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require
submission of all reports in electronic form to the county's ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no
longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public
information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Instructions for
submission of electrohic documents to the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight'
Program ftp site are provided on the aftached "Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions."
Please do not submit reDorts as attachments to electronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing requirements for
electronic submjttal of informatjon io the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)
Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker website does not fulfill the
requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp site. In September 2004, the
SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwatel
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground
storage tanks (USTS) have been required to submit groundwaier analytical data, surveyed
locations of monitor wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet.
Beginning July '1,2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was
required in Geotracker (in PDF format), Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on
these requirements (htto://www.swrcb.ca-qov/usucleanup/electronic reoorting).

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
"l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correit to the best of my knowledge." This letier must be
signed by an oificer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
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letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECON/MENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735,6835, and 7835.-1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologlc or engineering
evaluations and/or iudgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all iechnical reports submitted
foi this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state's Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

lf it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports afe not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety
Code, Section. 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

lf you have any questions, please call me ai (510) 567-679'1.

Sincerely,

Jerry Wickham, P.G.
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

cc: Celina, Hernandez, Conestoga-Rovers & Associates, 5900 Hollis Street, Suite A,
Emeryville, CA 94608

Mark Jonas, Conestoga-Rovers & Associates, 5900 Hollis Street, Suite A,
Emeryville, CA 94608

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File
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Mr. Tommy Chiu
P.O. Box 28194
Oakland, CA 94606

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000196 and Geotracker Global lD T0600100050, Bill Louie's
Auto Service,800 Franklin Street, Oakland, CA 94607

Dear Mr.  Chiu:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the fuel leak case file for the

above-referenced site and the recently submitted report entitled, "Site Assessment Report," dated
February 23, 2007, prepared on your behalf by Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc The
"Site Assessment Report," presents results from the installation and sampling of two soil vapor
probes and rebuilding of moniioring well MW-3. Two soil vapor probes were insialled outside the

buitding at 800 Franklin Street on November 17, 2006. Benzene and tracer compounds were not

detected in soil vapor samples collected from the two probes. Two additional proposed soil vapor
probes were to be installed inside the building; however. installation of the probes inside the

building was deferred until a later phase of investigation based on a Tecommendation by Cambria
Environmental Technology, Inc. The "Site Assessment Report," dated February 23, 2007

recommends no fufther soil vapor investigation. However, the data collecled to date are not

sufficient to support this recommendation- Thefefore, as discussed in the technical comments
below, we request that you conduct additional soil vapor sampling and groundwater monitoring'

We request that you address the following technical comments. perform the proposed work, and

send us the technical reports requested below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

L Soil Samptes. Soil samples were to have been collected for laboratory analysis from each of

the soil vapor probe borings but do noi appear to have been analyzed. As proposed in the

document entitled, "Response to Agency Comments and Work Plan," dated July 24' 2006,

soil samples were to have been collected from 5 feet bgs in each soil vapor probe boring.
The purpose of the soll samples was io provide sampling results adjacent to the former UST

excavations. Proposed analyses for the soil samples included TPHg, TPHd, TPHmo' BTEX'

MTBE, 1,2-DCA, and chloroform. In reviewing the soil boring logs for VP-1 and VP-2, il

appears that soil samples may have been collected from approximately 5 feet bgs in the

borings but no analytical results are presented. Please collect and analyze soil samples from

approximately 5 feet bgs at these locations or describe the rationale for not analyzing these

soil samples in the Soil Vapor Sampling Report requesied below.
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A

Volatile Organic Compounds. Solvents were used and slored in USTS on the site. As
previously discussed in our correspondence dated April 7, 2006, the lack of analytical data for
volatile organic compounds (VOCs) is a data gap for the site. No VOCs other than benzene
were analyzed in the soil vapor samples collected on November '17, 2006. Therefore, we
request that you sample the soil vapor probes a second time and analyze the soil vapor
samples for a full target list of VOCS thai includes BTEX and chlorinated solvents using
Method TO-15. Please present the results in the Soil Vapor Sampling Report requested
below along with recommendations for installation of the second phase of soil vapor probes
inside the building.

Soil Boring Log for Well MW-3A. A notation on the soil boring log for well MW-3 states,
"Soil l ithology based on soil cuttings from MW-3A and other soil boring logs." Please clarify
the source of the information on the MW-3 soil boring log. The purpose of a soil boring log is
to presenl a description of the soils encountered in a specific boring- Information from
ad.iacent borings should not be entered on a boring log for well l\4W-3.

Groundwater Monitoring. Groundwater monitoring is to be conducted in all existing wells on
a semi-annual basis. The groundwater samples are to be analyzed for TPH as gasoline,
diesel, and motor oil by EPA Method 8015 and BTEX, MTBE, and chlorinated solvents by
EPA Method 82608. Please present results of the groundwater sampling in the semi-annual
groundwater monitoring reports requested below.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: l\4r. Jerry
Wickham), according to the following schedule:

. May 15, 2007 - SemFAnnual lvonitoring Report for the First Quarter 2007

. July 18,2007 - Soil Vapor Sampling Report

o November 15,2007 - Semi-Annual Monitoring Report for the Third Quarter 2007

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

The Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require
submission of all reports in electronic form to the county's ftp site. Paper copies ol reports will no
longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public '

information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Instructions for
submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight
Program ftp site are provided on the altached "Electronic Report Upload (ftp) hstructions."
Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.
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Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing requirements for
electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)
Geotracker websiie. Submission of reports to the Geotracker websiie does not fulfill the
requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp site. In September 2004, the
SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground
storage tanks (USTS) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed
locations of monitor wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet
Beginning July '1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was
required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on
these requirements (http://www.swrcb.ca.qoviusucleanuo/electronic reportinq).

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submifted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
"l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
aftached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge." This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
lefter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735,6835, and 7835.1)requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports Gontaining geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid iechnical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
approprialely licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note thai delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state's Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

lf it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25299j6 authorizes enforcemenl including administrative action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.
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lf you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791 .

Sincerely,
\ i r . [ n

)S"y\ 
t!$ ja\${--+.r,*"-"

ld(rjwicki;m, r.c.
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

cc: Mark Jonas
Cambria Environmental Technology, hc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emerln/ille, CA 94608

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File
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Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

To: Hernandez, Celina

Gc: Jonas, Mark

Subject: RE: 800 Franklin St., Oakland, CA

Cel ina,

Based upon these results and your requesl, the schedule for report submittal is extenided to February 23,2007.

Regards,
JerryWickhom
Alomedo Counly Environmentol Heolih
I l3l Horbor Boy Porkwoy
Alomedo, CA 94502-6577
510-56/-6791 phone
510-337-9335 fox
jerry.wickhom@ccgov.org

From3 Hernandez, Celina [mailto:CHernandez@cambria-env.com]
Sentr Tuesday, lanuary 23, 2007 2:34 ?M
To: Wickham, Jerry Env. Health
Cc: Jonas, Mark
Subject: RE: 800 Franklin St.. Oakland, CA

Jerry,

This is a follow up to our phone conversation on January 16,2007 regarding the Site Assessment Report status.
We received an extension to January 31, 2007.

We received the soil vapor data and no concentrations were detected above laboratory reporting limits. You
suggested sut)mitting one report to include the results of the soil vapor assessment and the well rebuild, and
requesting an extension if necessary. We obtained the City of Oakland permits (a minor encroachment permit, an
excavation permit, and an obstruclion permit), and we are scheduled to complete the well rebuild on Monday,
January 29, 2007. We ask for an extension to February 23, 2007. lf you have any questions, please contact me.
Thank-you.

Sincerely,

Celina Hernandez
Senior Staff Geologist
Cambria Environmental Te€hnology, Inc,
5900 Hollis Street, Emeryville, CA 94608
P.510-420-3313
F. 510-420-9170
c.510-375-0115

A Wohah-O{kcd Business

This e-mail may contain confidential and privileged material for the sole use of the intended recipient. Any review or distribution by others is strictly

prohibited. Ifyou are not the intended recipient please contact the sender and delete all copies,

---Original Message-----

1/2312007
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From: Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health Imailto:jerry.wickham@acgov.org]
Sent: Thursday, September 28, 2006 4:40 PM
To: Hernandez, Celina
Cc: Jonas, Mark
Subject: RE: 800 Franklin St., Oakland, CA

Celina,

As we discussed by telephone today, the use of a phased approach for soil vapor sampling is
acceptable. Based upon your request. the schedule for submittal of a Site Assessment Re port is
extended to January 31 , 2007.

Regards,
Jerry Wickham
Hqzordous Moterials Speciolist
Alamedo County Environmentol Health
1131 Horbor Boy Porkwoy
5uile 250
Alameda, CA 9450?-6577
5!O-567 -6791 phone
510-337-9335 Fox
jerry*yy,lckham@ocgo-V.prg

From: Hernandez, Celina [mailto:CHernandez@cambria-env.com]
Sent: Thursday, September 28, 2006 3:19 PM
To: Wickham. Jerry, Env. Health
Cc: Jonas, Mark
Subject: 800 Franklin St., Oakland, CA

Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000196

Jerry,
Per our phone conversation on 9/28106, the soil vapor investigation outlined in Cambria's July 24, 2006
Response to Agency Comments and Work Plan, will be a revised to a phased approach. We agreed to
defer on the indoor soil vapor investigation until Cambria has completed the outdoor soil vapor
investigation. After the outdoor data is reviewed, the indoor soil vapor investigation will be re-evaluated.

Due to the City of Oakland's Minor Encroachment Permit process, the MW-3 well rebuild was postponed
from October 12,2006 to November 28, 2006. We are requesting an extension forthe Site Assessment
Report to January 31, 2006.

lf you have any questions, please contact me. Thank-you for you time.

Sincerely,

Celina Hernandez
Senior Staff Geologist
€ambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Street, Emeryville, CA 94608
P.510-420-3313
F.510-420-9170
c. 510-376-0115

1/23t2007
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Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

To: Hernandez, Celina

Cc: Jonas, Mark

Subject: RE: 800 Franklin St., Oakland, CA

Celina,

Collecting lhe soil vapor samples at a depth of 5 teet bgs is acceptable.

Regards
Jerry lUickhan
Hozordous Moteriols Speciolist
A lomedo County Environmentol Heolih
1131 Horbor Boy Porkway
Suite 250
Alomedo, CA 94502-6577
510-567-6791 phone

510-337-9335 Fox
jcry-,wl|ck-hqIn.gaegov.arg

From: Hernandez, Celina [mailto:CHernandez@cambria-env.com]
Sent: Friday, September 29, 2005 2:39 PM
To: Wickham, Jerry Env. Health
Cc: Jonas, Mark
Subject: RE: 800 Franklin St., Oakland, CA

Jerry,

I neglected to mention the approval to collect outdoor soil vapor samples at a depth of 5 fl below ground surface.
Please confirm.

Sincerely,

Celina Hernandez
Senior Staff Geologist
Cambria Environmental Technology, lnc,
5900 Hollis Skeet, Emeryville, CA 94608
P.510-420-3313
F.510-420-9170
c.510-376-011s

A Wonan-Owned, Business

This e-mail may contain confidential and privileged material for the sole use of the intended
recipient. Any review or distribution by others is strictly prohibited. Ifyou are not the intended
recipient please contact the sender and delete all copies.

---Original Message-----
From: Wickham, lerry, Env. Health Imailto jerry.wickham@acgov.org]

9t29t2006
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Sent: Thursday, September 28, 2006 4:40 PM
To: Hernandez, Celina
Cc: lonas, Mark
Subject: RE: 800 Franklin St., Oakland, CA

Cel ina,

As we discussed by telephone today, the use of a phased approach for soil vapor sampling is
acceptable. Based upon your request, the schedule for submittal of a Site Assessment Report is
extended to January 31 , 2007.

Regards,
Jerry Wickham
Hozordous Moteriols Specialist
A lomedo County Environmental Heolih
1131 Horbor Boy Porkway
Suite 250
Alomedo, CA 94502-6577
510-567 -6791 phone
510-337-9335 Fax
jernlwic,khsm qegoy-ars

Fromr Hernandez, Celina lmailto:CHernandez@cambria-env.com]
Sent: Thursday, September 28, 2006 3:19 PM
To: Wickham, Jerry Env. Health
CC] Jonas, Mark
Subjectr 800 Franklin St., Oakland, CA

Fuel Leak Case No- RO0000196

Jerry,
Per our phone conversation on 9/28/06, the soil vapor investigation outlined in Cambria's July 24, 2006
Response to Agency Comments and Work Plan, will be a revised to a phased approach. We agreed to
defer on the indoor soil vapor investigation until Cambria has completed the outdoor soil vapor
investigation. After the outdoor data is reviewed, the indoor soil vapor investigation will be re-evaluated.

Due to the City of Oakland's Minor Encroachment Permit process, the MW-3 well rebuild was postponed
from October 12,2006 to November 28,2006. We are requesting an extension for the Site Assessment
Report to January 31, 2006.

lf you have any questions, please contact me. Thank-you for you time.

Sincerely,

Celina Hernandez
Senior Staff Geologist
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Street, Emeryville, CA 94608
P.510-420-3313
F.510-420-9170
c.510-376-0r1s

A Woman-Owned Business

9/29/2006
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

DAV.D J. KEARS, ^*:,il"c",I
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONI\4ENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(5101 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

August 8, 2006

Mr. Tommy Chiu
P.O. Box 28194
Oakland, CA 94606

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No.
Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Chiu:

RO0000196, Bill Louie's Auto Service, 800 Franklin Street,

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the fuel leak case file for the
above-referenced srte and the document entitled, "Response to Agency Comments and Work
Plan," dated July 24, 2006, prepared on your behalf by Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
The "Response to Agency Comments and Work Plan," presents responses to technical
comments in our April 11, 2006 correspondence and proposes a scope of work to rebuild
monitoring well MW-3 and collect soil vapor samples at four sampling locations- We concur with
the proposed scope of work provided that the technical comments below are addressed during
the field investigation.

We request that you addfess the following technical comments, perform the proposed work, and
send us the technical reports requested below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Depth of Soil Vapor Samples. The depths at which soil vapor samples will be collected do
not appear to be specified in the Work. We requesl that soil vapor samples be collected at a
depth of approximately 4 feel bgs. The recommended depth may be adiusted in the field
based on encountered conditions to intercept any significant coarse-grained layers that may
be preferential pathways for soil vapots. Please present results of the soil vapor sampling in
the Site Assessment Report requested below.

2. Laboratory Analyses of Soil Vapor Samples. The Work Plan proposes analyses of soil
vapor samples by EPA Methods TO-15, TO-144, or 8260. EPA Method 8260 is acceptable
provided that a reporting limit of 85 micrograms per cubic meter can be achieved.

3. Hydraulic Gradient and Off-site Receptors. ACEH appreciates the research conducted on
of-site receptors and the BART tube. Based on the information provided, nearby buildings
and the BART tube do not appear to be receptors for groundwater from the site.

4. Groundwater Monitoring. Groundwater monitoring is to be conducted in all existing wells on
a semFannual basis. ACEH concurs with the proposed analyses. Pl€ase present results of
the groundwater sampling in the semFannual groundwater monitoring reports requested
below.
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TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Mt. Jerry
Wickham), according to the following schedule:

. November 15,2006 - Quarterly Monitoring Report for the Third Quarter 2006

r December 15, 2006 - Site Assessment Report

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

Effective January 31,2006, ihe Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs
(LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in electronic form to the county's ftp site. Paper
copies of reportF will no longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and
will be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and compliancelenforcement
activities. Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County
Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program ftp site are provided on the attached "Electronic
Report Upload (ftp) Instructions." Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp sile is an addition to existing requirements for
electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)
Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker website does not fulfill the
requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp site. In September 2004, ihe
SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground
storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwaier analy.tical data, surveyed
locations of monitor wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the lnternet.
Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was
required in ceotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB websiie for more information on
these requirements (hltp://www.swrcb.ca.oov/usucleanup/electronic reoortinq).

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
"l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge." This letter must be
signed by an officer or legaily aty'.horized representative of your company. Please include a cover
lefter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case.
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PROFESSIONAL CERTIFTCATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735,6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional, For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration slamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or entorcement actions may result in your

becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state's Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

lf it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

lf you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791.

Enclosure: ACEH Electonic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

cc: Matt Meyer
Cambria Environmental Teohnology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Mark Jonas
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emerwille, CA 94608

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
F t i e
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Alameda County Environ-mental Cleanup

Oversight Programs
(LOP and SLIC)

ssue Oarr,.f,s, zoos

REVISION DATE: May 31, 2006

PREVIOUS REVISIONS: october 31, 2005'
December 16, 2005

SEGTTON: Miscellaneous Administrative Topics & Procedures SUBJECT: Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

Effective January 31, 2006, the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require

submission of ali reports in electronic form to the county's ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no longer be accepted'

The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and

com pliance/enforcement activities.

REQUIREMENTS
, Entire report including cover lefter must be submitted to the ftp site as a single portable document format (PDF)

with no password protection. (Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.)
. It is pref-erable thai reports be converted to PDF format from their original format, (e.9., Microsoft Word) rather

than scanned.
. Signature pages and perjury statements must.be inoluded and have either original or electronic signature.
' Do not password proteci the document. Once indexed and inserted into the correct elecfronic case flle, the

document will be secured in compliance with the County's current security standards and a password.
Documents with password protection will not be accepted.

. Each page in the PDF document should be rotated in the direction that will make it easiest to read on a computer
monltor.

' Reports must be named and saved using the following naming convention:
RO#-Report Name-Year-Month-Date (e.g., RO#5555-WorkPlan-2005-06-14)

Additional Recommendations
. A separate copy ofthe tables in the document should be submifted by e-mail to your Caseworker in Excel format.

These are for use by assigned Caseworker only.

Submission Instructions

1) obtain User Name and Password:
a) Contact the Alameda.Counry Environmental Health Department to obtain a User Name and Password to

upload files to the ftp site.
i) Send an e-mail to dehloptoxic@acqov.oro

or
ii) Send a fax on company letterhead to (510) 337-9335, to the attention of: f!ESj!e-g@!!49I.

b) In the subject line of your request, be sure to include "ftp PASSWORD REQUEST'and in the body of your
request, include the Contact Information, Slte Addresses, and the Case Numbers (RO# available in
Geotracker) you will be posting for.

2) Upload Files to the ftp Site
a) Using Internet Explorer (lE4+), go to ftp:/ialcofto1.acqov.orq

(i) Note: Netscape and Firefox browsers will not open the FTP site
b) Click on File, then on Login As.
c) Enter your User Name and Password. (Note: Both are case Sensitive.)
d) Open "My Computer' on your computer and navigate to the file(s) you wish to upload to the ftp site.
e) With both "My Computef and the ftp site open in separate windows, drag and drop the file(s) from "My

Computef to the ftp window.

3) Send E-mail Notifications to ihe Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs
a) Send email to dehlootoxic@acqov.oro notify us that you have placed a report on our ftp site.
b) Copy your Caseworker on the e-mail. Your Caseworker's e-mail address is the eniire flrst name then a period

and entire last name at acgov.org- (e.9., firstname.lastname@acgov.org)
c) The subject line of the e-mail must start with the RO# followed by Report Upload. (e.9., Subiect RO1234

Report Upload)
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Wickham, Jerry, Env, Health

From: Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

Sent: Thursday, July 06,2006 8:40 AM

To: Meyers, Matt

Subject: Schedule extension

Matt,

Based on our telephone conversation on71512006, the schedule for submittal of a Response to Comments for
case RO196, 800 Franklin Street, Oakland is extended to July 31, 2006.

Regards,
,lety lUickhan
Hazordous Materials Speciolist
Alqmedo County Environmental Heolth
1131 Harbor Boy Parkwoy
SUrTe Z3U

Alomedo, CA 94502-6577
510-567 -6791 phone
510-337-9335 Fqx
ienv.wickhom@ocgov.org

'7/6t2006
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Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

From: Meyers, lvatt[MMeyers@cambria-env.com]

Sent: Wednesday, April '12,2006 3:39 PM

To: Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

Subject: RO#196 REPORT UPLOADS

Jerry,
This morning I received your letter dated April 7, 2006. We will try our best to respond to your requests by the
June 30, 2006 deadline. For now we have reviewed your list of documents that Alameda County Health Care
Services (ACHCS) has on file. I have compared this list with the documents we have on file. Those files that we
have and ACHCS is missing have been uploaded to the FTP site. Included is the November 3, 1989 Repoft on
Subsurface lnvestigation and Remediation of Contaminated So/. For now ACHCS'S file is more complete than
our own. As a result, we will schedule a file review with the purpose of making copies of documents that we are
missing.
Please call me with any questions or comments.
Sincerely,

Matt Meyers
Proiect Geologist
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, California 94608
direct: (510) 420-33'14
fax: (510) 420-9170

4/12/2006



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PFOTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
i510) s67-6700
FAX (s10) 337-9335

April 7, 2006

Mr. Tommy Chiu
P.O. Box 28194
Oakland, CA 94606

Subiect: Fuel Leak Case No.
Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Chiu:

Louie's Auto Service, 800 Franklin Street,

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the fuel leak case file for the
subject site. ln addition, Jerry Wickham and Donna Drogos of ACEH met with you and Mait
Meyers and Mark Jonas of Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. on April 4, 2006 to discuss
the status of the case. Based on the case file review and meeting, we have the following
requests for information and technical comments. We request that you address the following
request for information and technical comments, and send us the reports described below.

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

As discussed during our April 4, 2006 meeting, ACEH's case files appear to be incomplete. We
request that you provide copies of historic documents that are not in ACEH files and are relevant
to the fuel leak case. The list below identifies documents currently in the ACEH case files. ln
addition, we have also identified several documents that are referenced in the available reports
but are not found in ACEH case files. We request that you submit copies of the missing reports
or other documents you have documenting additional investigation activities or other work related
to this fuel leak case/site.

Documents Currentlv in ACEH Files:

Miller Environmental Company. 1990. 'Workplan for Continuing Investigation at 800 Franklin,"
June 6, 1990

Miller Environmental Company. 1989. 'Workplan for Subsurface Investigation and Remediation
of Contaminated Soil," August 24, 1989.

Miller Environmental Company. 1989. "Amendment to Workplan for Subsurface Investigation
and Remediation of Contaminated Soil," September 1 , 1989.

Robert J. Miller company. 1989, "Laboratory Results for S2, W1, W2a, SP1, SP3, and T4," July
14 ,  1989 .

KDM Environmental, Inc. 1992. "Quarterly Monitoring of Wells-Third Quarter 1992," November
13. '1992



Mr. Tommy Chiu
April 7, 2006
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KDM Environmental, Inc. 1993. "Quarterly Monitoring of Wells - Fourth Quarter 1992," March 8,
1993.

KDM Environmental, Inc. 1993. "Quarterly Monitoring of Wells - First Quarter 1993," June 16,
1993.
Frank Lee and Associates. 1993. 'Workplan for Active Fuel Leak lnvestigation and
Remediation," September 15, 1993.

Frank Lee and Associates. 1993. 'Transmittal of Testing Results," October 22,1993.

KDM Environmental, hc, 1992. "Quarterly Monitoring of Wells - Third Quarter 1992," November
1 3 ,  1 9 9 2

Associated Terra Consultants, Inc. 1994. "Environmental Monitoring Report - Second Quarter
' l994," July 15, 1994.

Associated Terra Consultants, Inc. 1994. "Report of Sampling and Testing Results, Third
Quarter 1994," November 17 , 1994.

Associated Terra Consultants, Inc. 1995. "Environmental Monitoring Report - Fourth Quarter
1994." March 29. 1995.

Associated Terra Consultants, Inc. 1995. "Environmental Monitoring Report - October 1995,"
November 30, 1995.

Associated Terra Consultants, Inc. 1995. 'Work Plan, Environmental Remediation WorK," July
24. 1995.

Associated Terra Consultants, Inc. 1997. "Environmental Monitoring Report - May 1997,"
October 10. 1997.

Cambria. 2004. "Groundwater Monitoring Report - Third Quarter 2004," October 28, 2004.

Cambria. 2005. "Groundwater Monitoring Report - Fourth Quarter 2004," February 1, 2005.

Cambria. 2005. "Groundwater Monitoring Report - First Quarter 2005," March 23,2005.

Cambria. 2005. "Groundwater Monitoring Report - Second Quarter 2005," July 8, 2005.

Cambria. 2006. "Groundwater Monitoring Report - Fourth Quarter 2005,'January 24,2006.

Missinq Data or Reoorts:

November 3, 1989 Report with Soil Sample Results from September 7, 1989 Overexcavation

Results from Soil Borings
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TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Building Foundation. Based on our discussions during the April 4, 2006 meeting, the on-
site building covers nearly the entire property parcel. Please provide any available
information on the construction of the building foundation. This information is particularly
relevant with regard to the removal of contaminaled soil, which may act as a long'term source
of contamination, and the potential for indoor vapor intrusion. We have attached
coresoondence dated December 18. 1989 from ACEH files, which indicates that the planned
foundation would extend to depths of 11 to 14 feet below grade. Please indicate whether the
information with regard to the planned foundation is accurate. Please also provide any other
relevant addltional information on the foundation construction that will help evaluate the
potenlial for indoor vapor intrusion of volatile organic compounds from the underlying soil and
groundwater. This includes the observed soil conditions during the foundation construction.
The June 6, 1990 Workplan for Continuing Investigation at 800 Franklin describes the
removal of lwo underground storage tanks (USTS) from the cenlral portion of the site and
removal of two USTS from the sidewalk along Franklin Street. A fifth UST is suspected to
have been removed from the north central portion of the site prior to August 1988 but no
informaiion is presented in the 1990 Workplan regarding the contents or removal of the UST.
Please provide any historical information on the history or removal of this UST or the
observed conditions in the vicinity of the UST during foundation construction.

2. Potential Vapor Intrusion. The concentration of benzene detected in groundwater samples
collected from monitoring well MW-3 historically has exceeded the Environmental Screening
Level (1,800 micrograms per liter) for potential indoor air vapor intrusion to commercial
buildings (San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board February 2005). Based
on review of the information regarding soil removal and lhe building foundation construction
requested in technical comment 1 above, please present recommendations and supporting
information in the Response to Agency Comments requested below regarding the need fol
further evaluation of potential vapor intrusion.

3. Volatile Organic Compounds. The only anallical data for volatile organic compounds
(VOCS) other than BTEX and MTBE appear to be tor soll samples collected during the tank
removals. Due to the presence of a solvent tank, waste oil tank, and tank of unknown use,
analyses of groundwater for VOCS will be required. Please provide any additional VOC
analytical data not in the ACEH files and present recommendations for future sampling for
VOCs and other analytes based on the site history. Please present these recommendations
in the Response to Agency Comments requested below.

4. Hydraulic Gradient and Off-site Receptors. The hydraulic gradient for the site has been
consistently to the northwest based on historic water level data from tha existing monitoring
wells. This apparent hydraulic gradient is not consistent with the regaonal groundwater flow
direction, which is expected to be to the south or southwest. We request that you evaluate
the potential for preferential pathways or man-made drainage features to locally affect the
hydraulic gradient. Specifically, we request that you obtain information on the potential for the
submerged BART tube immediately northwest of the site to locally affect groundwater flow
direction. In addition, please review the potential for any nearby building foundation
dewatering systems to extract groundwater and potentially affect the hydraulic gradient. lf
any of these potential preferential pathways or man-made drainage features are identified,
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please obtain information on where the water is discharged. Please present this information
in the Response to Agency Comments requested below.

Well MW-3. Well MW-3 should be properly decommissioned. Please present plans to
decommission and replace well MW-3 in the Response to Agency Comments requested
below.

Groundwater Monitoring. Groundwater monitoring is to be conducted in all existing wells on
a semi-annual basis. Please present plans and a schedule in the Response to Agency
Comments requested below to conduct semi-annual groundwater monitoring al the site.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Mr. Jerry
Wickham), according to the following schedule:

. June 30,2006 - Response to Agency comments and Work Plan lo Replace Monitoring
Well MW-3

These reports are being requested pursuanl to California Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBI\4ITTAL OF REPORTS

Effective January 31, 2006, the Alameda County Environmental CleanuP Oversight Programs
(LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in electronic form lo the county's flp site. Paper
copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and
will be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement
activities. Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County
Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program ftp site are provided on the attached "Electronic
Report Upload (ftp) Instructions." Please do noi submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.

Submission of repofis to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing requirements for
electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)
Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker website does not fulfill the
requifement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp site. In September 2004, the
SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground
storage tanks (USTS) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed
locations of monitor wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the lnternel.
Beginnjng July 1, 2005. electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was
required in ceotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on
these requirements (httpjilwww.swrcb.ca.qov/usvcleanuo/electronic reportinq).

In order to facilitate electronic correspondence, we request that you provide up to date electronic
mail addresses for all responsible and interested parties. Please provide current electronic mail
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addresses and notify us of future changes to electronic mail addresses by sending an electronic
mail message to me at jerry.wickham@acgov.org.

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum,lhe following:
"l declare, under penalty of periury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report i5 true and correct to the best of my knowledge." This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documenls submitted for
this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735,6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or iudgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be consideled a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretalions, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature'
and staiement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
tor this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state's Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

lf it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as reque8ted,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Saiety
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

lf you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791.

Sincerely,

k",* l|\A r"\^\-*-^"
Nrv wibtlam. P.G.
Hazardous Materials Specialist
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Attachment: December 18, 1989 Correspondence from Miller Environmental Company

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

cc: Matt Meyer
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Mark Jonas
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File
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Ghan, Barney, Env. Health &,aft6

From: Pak,Eugene[epak@cambria-env.com]

Sent; Tuesday, November 23, 2004 3:06 PM

To: Chan, Barney, Env. Health

Subject: Chiu Property - 800 Franklin Street

Bamey:

Cambria submitted the 3d Quarter 2004 Monitoring Repoft for the above-referenced site on October 28, 2004. Therein, a
meeting was requ€sted to discuss fufiue activities at the site. Is there a time we could meet (in person or over the phone)? In
lieu of a meeting, Cambria requests an agency response conceming the status ofthe site so future activities can bejustifred to
the UST Fund.

Of primary importance is the fate of well MW-3. The well box for lvIW-3 was damaged and as such, the well is currently in
a'hon-usable" state. According to Mr. Tommy Chiu, the site was on a semi annual or annual sampling program which
suggests that the case was moving towards closure. Cambria recomrnends quarterly monitoring in the short term to re-
establish a baseline ofdata since no sampling has been conducted since 1999. Is MW-3 necessary to continue the monitoring
program afler considering the following:

o the site was previously approaching closure (ifthat was the case);
. the apparent stability ofthe plume; and
o the cost/benefrt of rehabilitating or abandoning/reinstallilg

Please advise. Thanks.

Eugene Pak
Project Manager
Cambria Environmental Techrology, Iuc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, Califomia 94608

Office: (510) 420-0700
Direct: (510) 420-3360
Fax: (510) 420-9170
Mobile (510) 812-0000

epak(r?carlblia-env.com

e

lt/29/2004
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CAMBRIA

cambria
Environnenlal
Technology, Inc.

5900 Hol l is  Streef

Sui le A

Emeryvi l le ,  CA 94608

Tel (sro) 420-o7oo
Fax (510) 420-9170

Mr. Bamey Chan
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
1 131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2od Floor
Alameda, Califomia 94502

Re; Project Status Update
Chiu Propety
800 Franklin Street
Oakland, Califomia 94604
STID #37
UST Cleanup Fund Claim No. 011681

Dear IvIr. Chan:

As we discussed yesterday, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) has been retained by

Mr. Tommy Chiu to address compliance issues pertaining to the above-referenced site. Cambria's

immediate objective is to ensure the case is brought into compliance with the Alameda County

Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH) and the State Underground Storage Tank Cleanup

Fund (UST Fund). The ultimate goal would then be to obtain case closure.

It is our understanding that the most recent submission to the ACDEH was a groundwater monitorhg

report dated December 20, 1999. To reestablish a baselina of environmental data, Cambria has

initiated a groundwater monitoring event at the site. The completion of the monitoring event is

pending the correction of the following issues:

The well box for MW-3 was observed to be without a cover. Additionally, the cap to the

casing was missing and the well appears to have filled in with dirt and/or debris. It was not

clear at the time of the site visit whether the well is merely obstructed near the top of casing

or if the casing was filled in from the bottom.

Wells MW-4 and MW-5 are located within a parking lane along 8m Street. As such, access

to the wells was precluded by several pzLrked cars. Also, these wells appear to require special

tooline to remove the well lids.

Cambria proposes to rehabilitate well MW-3, if possible, and include it in the groundwater monitoring

event. If well rehabilitation is not possible, then reinstallation or abandonment will be considered. At

a minimum, the well casing will be capped and a temporary cover will be installed. Also, access to

wells MW-4 and MW-5 will be coordinated with the City of Oakland in accordance with an existing

Minor Encroachment Permit.

The groundwater monitoring data and the results of the well rehabilitation activities will be presented

to the ACDEH in a report by October 31,2004. Subsequently, Cambria will discuss the findings with

'I
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Project Status Update
Chiu ProPertY

800 Franklin Sfieet, Oakland, California
August 19, 2004

the ACDEH and make recommendation for corrective action. Cambria will also prepare

reimbursement requests for submission to the UST Fund, as appropriate.

If you have any questions conceming this site, please feel free to call me at (510) 420-3360.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

Eugene Pak
Project Manager

Cc: Ms. Anny Chiu, P.O. Box 28194, Oakland, Califomia 946{M
Ms. LuAnn Rolland. Closure Unit Urderground Storage TanI Cleanup Fund, l00l

IItChiu - 800 Fnntlin, Oakland\correspondence\Project Status-Bamey Chan ACDEH 081904.doc

t;-
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''1" Street, SacraErento, Califomia 95814
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LETTER OF COMMITNIENT FOR REIMBURSE

l
MENT

CLAIM NO:

CLAfMANT:

CO-PAYEE:

JOINT CLAIMANT:

0l l68I

TOMTVIY CItrU

NONE

NONE

OF COSTS

AMENDMENT NO: O

BA],ANCE FORWARD: $O

THrS AMOUNT: $20,000

NEW BALANCE: $2O,OOO

CLAIMANT ADDRESS: 8I2 FIFT1T AvE
OAKLAND, CA 94606

TAx IDlsSA No: 553€3-2876

Subjec t  to  ava i lab i l i t y  o f  funds ,  the  Sta te  l ia te r  ReEources  Cont roL  Board  (SWRCB)
agrees to reimburse TOMl.fY CHIU (Claimant) for eligible corrective action costs al 8OO
FRANKLfN ST 8OO FRANKLIN 3T. OAKLAND, cA 94607 (Site). The commitment reflected by
th is  Le t te r  i s  sub jec t  to  a l l  o f  the  fo l low ing  te rms and cond l t ions !

1. Reimbursement Ehall no! exceed S2]0... lggg unLess thiE amount j,s subsequenlly modified
in \^'rit ing by an arnended i,ett.er of conmlLment.

2. The obligation to pay any sum under this Letter of Canuoitment is contingent upon
ava i lab i l i t y  o f  funds .  In  the  event  tha t  su f f i c ien t  funds  are  no t  ava i lab l -e  fo r
reasons beyond the reasonable controL of the swRca, the SWRCB Ehall not be
obligated to make any di.sbursemenLs hereunde!. If any disbursements otherwise due
under  th iB  Le t te r  o f  commi tment  a re  de fer red  because o f  unava i lab i l l t y  o f  funds ,
such disbursenents wil l promptly be made lrhen Eufficj-ent funds do becone available.
Nothing herein shall be construed to provide the claimant with a right of priority
for disbursement over anv other clainant who has a similar Letter of cornmitment.

A l l  cos ts  fo r  wh ich  re imbursement  i s  sought  must  be  e l ig ibLe fo r  re lmbursement  and
the  c la imant  must  be  the  person en t iL led  to  re lmbursement  thereo f .

4 .  cLa imant  must  a t  a l f  t lmes be  in  compl iance w l th  a1 l  app l i cab le  s ta te  . Ia \ ts ,  ru les
and regu la t ions  and w i th  a l -L  te rms,  cond i t ioner  and co lun i tnents  conta lned !n  the
cLaimant'e AppLication and any supporting documents or in any payment requests
submi t ted  by  the  C la imant .

5 .  No d lsbursenent  under  th is  Le t te r  o f  Conun i tment  w i l l  be  nade except  upon rece ip l  o f
acceptable Standard Form Payment Requests duly executed by or on behalf of the
claimant. ALl Payment Requests must be executed by the Claimant or a duly
aut.horized representative who has been approved by the Division of Clean Water
Programs.

5. Any and all disbursemenls payable under this Letter of commitment may be withhel-d
i f  the  c la imant  !s  no !  !n  cornp l iance w i th  the  prov is ions  o f  ParagraPh 5  above '

'1 . i. leither thi-s Lelter of corunitmen-u nor any right thereunder is assignable by the
Cla imant  w i thout  the  wr i t ten  consent  o f  the  swRcB.  In  the  event  o f  any  such
ass lgnment ,  the  r igh ts  o f  the  ass ignee sba l l  be  sub jec t  to  a l . l  te rms and cond i t ions
se l  fo rEh in  th is  Le t te r  o f  co f fn i tment  and the  SwRcB's  consent .

8 .  Th is  Le t te r  o f  conun i tment  nay  be  w l thdrawn a t  any  t ime by  the  SWRCB i f  comple t ion
of  cor rec t j -ve  ac t ion  is  no t  per fo rmed w i th  reaeonab le  d i l igence.

IN WITNESS 9iHEREoF. this Letter of conunitment has been issued by the swRcB this
tLEb day  o f  sep tember ,  1996,

STATE BOARD

c leanup
$

M a n a g e r , nder ound  S to rage  Tank Fund Progran

R:3124194
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Mr. Thomas Peacock
Alameda County EFID
I 13 I Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd Fl.
Alameda, C A 94502-65'77

The following documents needed to submit your reimbursement request are enclosed:

. "Reimbursement Request Instructions" package. Retain this package for future
reimbursement requests. These instructions must be followed when seeking
reimbursement for corrective action costs incurred after January I, 1988. Included
in the instruction package are samples of completed reimbursement request forms
and spreadsheets.

. "Bid Summary Sheet" to list information on bids received which must be
completed nnd returned.

. "Certification ofNon-Recovery From Other Sources" which must be returned
before any reimbursements can be made.

. "Reimbursement Request" forms which you must use to request reimbursement
of costs incurred.

. "Spreadsheet" forms which you must use in conjunction with your
reimbursement request_

. "Claimant Data Record" (Std. Form 204) which must be completed and
returned with your first reimbursement request.

We continuously review the status of all active claims. If you do not submit a
reimbursement request or fail to proceed with due diligence with the cleanup, we will take
steps to withdraw your LOC.

Ifyou have any questions regarding the enclosed documents, please contact Cheryl
Gordon at (9t6) 227-4519.

TOMMY CHIU
Page 2

UST Cleanup Fund Prograrn

Enclosures

cc: Mr. Steve Morse
RWQCB, Region 2
210 I Webster St,,  Ste. 500
Oakland, CA94612

r7D
qer ())t ntiniian is lo prcte^e and enhunce the q&li), ofcaliJbnia's water retources, an l

vutrc thetr proltet allocdtion an.l elJicrcnt utc.lb thc bunclit oJ prNent andJitture Eekerutiont.

Dave Deane(*$4anager
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TOMMY CHIU
812 FIFTH AVE
OAKLAND, CA 94606

UNDERGROTIND STORAGE TANK CLEANI]P FUND, CLAIM NO. OI 1681, FOR
SITE ADDRESS: 8OO FRANKLIAI ST. OAKLAND

The State Water Resources Control Board (State Board) is able to issue, pursuant to
applicable regulations, the encloseci Letter of Commitment (LOC) in an amount not to
exceed $20,000. This LOC is based upon our review ofthe corrective action costs you
reported to have incurred to date. The LOC may be modified by the State Board.

It is very important that you read the terms and conditions in the LOC, The State
Board will take steps to withdraw this LOC after 90 calendar days from the date of
this letter unless you proceed with due diligence with your clennup effort.

NOTE: You must also submit your first reimbursement request for the costs that you
reported to have incurred within 90 calendar days from the date ofthis letter or submit a
written explanation as to the status ofthe cleanup and when a reimbursement request can
be expected, Failure to submit a fequest or an approved explanation may result in the
removal of committed funds. Clairns filed with the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund far exceed the funding available and it is important that you make use of the funding
that has been cornmitted to your cleanup in a timely manner

You are rerninded that you must oomply with all regulatory agency time schedules and
requirements and you must obtain three bids for any required corrective action. Only
corrective actioli costs required by the regulatory agency to protect human health, safety
and the environnlent can be claimed for reimbursement. Unless wnived in writingo you
are requ ired to obltrin preapproval of costs for all future corrective action work
(form enclosed). Ifyou have any questions on obtaining preapproval ofyour costs or the
three bid requirement, please call Patrick Wheeler, our engineer assigned to claims in your
Region, at (916) 221-0143. Failure to obtain preapproval ofyour future costs may result
in the costs not beins reirnbursed.

(rt, tsrkrl t! kt lrclen'c and enhancc the q|1 tt.r'o! l'altfornid'r waktr rctotrces. cn,)

cnnr rheir propar ulb.\tion anl ellidcnt t^.' lot x. ht helit oJ prct.! onl l rure gen,:ranont



OF COSTS

AMENDMENT NO: O

BALANCE FORWARD: $O

I
URSEMENT

THIS A-I,IoUNT: $20,000

NEW BALANeE: $20,000

CLAIMANT ADDRESS ! 8T2 FIFTI{ AVE
OAKLAND, CA 94606

TAX rDlssA No: 553-E3-2876

Subjec t  to  ava i lab j , l i t y  o f  funds ,  the  Sta te  t la te r  Reaources  Cont ro l  Board  (S t tRCB)
agrees to relmburse Tol.{l, ly CHIU (Claimant) for ellgible corrective action costs at 8O0
FRANKLIN ST 800 FRANKLIN ST/ OAIGAND, CA 94507 (Site). The cornmitment reflected by
th is  Le t te r  i s  sub jec t  to  a l l  o f  the  fo l low lng  te rms and cond i t ions :

1, ReimburEement shal.I not exceed .:i j lQll lg unless thls amoullt is subsequently mcdified
in writ ing by an amended Letter of Cornmitnent.

2. The obligatlon to pay any 6um under this Letter of Cormitment i9 contingent upon
ava l rov l l lL r  - .  . . rnds .  In  the  event  tha t  su f f i c ien t  funds  are  no t  ava i lab le  fo r
reasons beyond the reasonable control of the swRcB. the swRcB Ehal} not be
obligated to make any disbursements hereunder. If any diabursements otherwise due
unde! this Letter of Commitment are def,erred because of unavailabil ity of funds,
such d isbursements  w i lL  p rompt ly  be  made when su f f i c ien t  funds  do  become ava i lab le .
Nothing herein Ehall be construed !o provide the claimant with a right of priolity
for disbursement over any other claimant who has a sj,milar Letter of commitment.

3 .  A l l  cos ts  fo r  wh ich  re imbursement  i s  sought  rnuet  be  e l ig ib le  fo r  re imbursement  and
the  c la imant  nus t  be  the  person en t i t led  to  re lmbursement  thereo f .

4 .  C la imant  must  a t  a l l  t imes be  in  compl iance ra i th  a l1  app l i cab le  s ta te  laws,  ru les
and regu la t ions  and w i th  a l l  te . rms,  cond l t ions ,  and commi tments  conta ined in  the
claimant's AppLj-catj-on and any supporting documents or in any paYment requests
submi t ted  by  the  C la imant .

5. No disbursement under this Letter of Commitment wil l be made except upon recelP! of
acceptable standard Form Payment Requests duly executed by or on behalf of the
claimant. AII Payment Requests mugt be executed by the cLaimant or a duly
author ized  representa t ive  who has  been approved by  the  D iv is ion  o f  c lean water
Programs,

6. Any and all disbulsements payable under this Letter of conmitment may be withheld
if the claimant is not in compliance with the proviai.ons of ParagraPh 5 above.

7  -  Ne i ther  Ch is  Le t te r  o f  Commi tment  nor  any  r i .gh l  lhereunder  i6  ass ignab le  by  the
clalmant without the written consent of the SwRcB. In the event of any €uch
ass ignmenL,  the  r lgh ts  o f  the  ass ignee sha l l  be  sub jec t  to  a l l  te rms and cond i t ions
set  fo r th  in  th iE  Le t te r  o f  commi tnent  and the  St iRCB's  consent .

8. This Letter of Commitment may be \rithdrawn at any time by the SWRCB if completion
of  cor rec t ive  ac t i -on  !s  no t  per fo rmed w i th  reasonab le  d i l igence,

IN 9IITNESS WHEREoF, this Letter of corffnltment has been issued bv the swRcB thi-s
4 ! -b  day  o f  September ,  1996.

STATE

STATE USE:
CALSTARS CODING:
0550-569.02-.10510

$

LETTER OF COMNTITMENT

CL,AIM NO: 01168l

CLAIMANT: TOIVIMY CruU

cO-PAYEE: NONE

JOINT CI,AIMANT: NONE

BOARD

FOR R"EIMB

Cleanupl,lanager, nde Storage Tank Fund Prografl l

R:!124194
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The following documents needed to submit your reimbursement request are enclosed:

. "Reimbursement Request Instructions" package, Retain this package for future
reimbursement requests. These instructions must be followed when seeking
reimbursement for corrective action costs incurred after January 1, 1988. Included
in the instruction package are samples of completed reimbursement request forms
and spreadsheets.

. 'Bid Summary Sheet" to list information on bids received which must be
completed and returned.

. "Certification ofNon-Recovery From Other Sources" which must be returned
before any reimburrernents can be made,

. "Reimbursement Request" forms which you must use to request reimbursement
of costs incurred.

. "Spreadsheet" forms which you must use in conjunction with your
reimbureeluent request.

. "Claimant Data Record" (Std. Forrn 204) which must be completed and
returned with your first reimbursement request.

We continuously review the status of all active claims. Ifyou do not submit a
reimbursement request or fail to proceed with due diligence with the cleanup, we will take
steps to withdraw your LOC,

Ifyou have any questions regarding the enclosed documents, please contact Cheryl
Gordon at /916\ 227-4539.

UST Cleanup Fund Program

Enclosures

cc: Mr. Steve Morse
RWQCB, Region 2
2l0l Webster Sr.,  Sre. 500
Oakland, CA 94612

Mr. Thomas Peacock
Alameda County EHD
I l3l Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd Fl.
Alameda, C A 94502-657'1

# Our tniriion t! to prcseneonl enhakce the qt&h4, o! ('uli/bnid's wqter retolrce\ nd

en.\ te thcir prot cr alltEa on and ejJictcnt * ld rhc hancJ;t ol prcrent untl Jinu e generuttonr.

Dave Deane@Ianager
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OAKLAND, CA 94606

'Drt

TINDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FI.JND, CLAIMNO. 01168I, FOR
SITE ADDRESS: 8OO FRANKLIN ST, OAKLAND

The State Water Resources Control Board (Srate Board) is able to issue, pursuant to
applicable regulations, the enclosed Letter of Commitment (LOC) in an amount not to
exceed $20,000. This LOC is based upon our review ofthe corrective action costs you
reported to have incurred to date. The LOC may be modified bythe State Board.

It is very important that you read the terms and conditions in the LOC. The State
Board will take steps to withdraw this LOC after 90 calendar days from the date of
this letter unless you proceed with due diligence with your cleanup effort.

NOTE: You must also submit your first reimbursement request for the costs that you
reported to have incurred within 90 calendar days from the date ofthis letter or submit a
written explanation as to the status ofthe cleanup and when a reimbursement request can
be expected. Failure to submit a request or an approved explanation may result in the
removal of committed funds. Claims filed with the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund far exceed the funding available and it is irnportant that you make use of the funding
that has been cornmitted to your cleanup in a timely manner.

You are reminded that you must comply with all regulatory agency time schedules and
requirements and you must obtain three bids fbr any required corrective action. Only
corrective action cosls required by the regulaiory agency to protect humar, health, safety
and the environment can be claimed for reimbursernent. Unless waived in writing, you
nre requircd to obtniln preapprovnl of costs for all future corrective nction work
(form enclosed). Ifyou have any questions on obtaining preapproval ofyour costs or the
three bid requirement, please call Patrick Wheeler, our engineer assigned to claims in your
Region, at (916) 227-0'743. Failure to obtain preapproval ofyour future costs may result
in the costs not beins reimbursed.

Ow f?i:trion is to prese^'c and enhanca rhe qntltt),nl ('ali[.],?a'\ \\1ter retottrce!, ancl

enltt. th.ar ptot'cr tllt cntion and cllittht tBL'J;'t th.t ha 4)t ol ttr:t+tt u dJunuc Eencrunon:.



ALAMEDACOUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, ngency Director

Ianuary 20, 2000

Mr. Tommv Chiu
812-56 Av;nue
Oakland, CA94606
STID 37

RE: Former Service Station, 800 FranHin Street, Oakland, CA 94607

Dear Mr. Chiu:
vq

I have reviewed the Environmental Monitoring Report dated. December 20, ?€0S for the
above site that was prepared by Associated Terra Consultants, Inc. Elevated levels of
TPH(g), TPH(d), and BTEX were detected in monitoring wells MW-2, MW-3 and MW-
6. These wells should be sampled on a quarterly basis. Monitoring wells MW-l, MW4
and MW-5 should be sampled on a semi-annuat basis. All samples should be tested for
the presence of TPH(g), TPH(d), BTEX, MTBE and 1,2-Dichlorroethane.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 5674774.

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Cc: Terri Gross. Associated Terra Corsultants, 15881 Winchester Blvd., l,os Gatos,
cA 95030

I-eroy Griffin, City of Oakland Fire Services, 1603 Martin hther King, Oakland,
CA946L2

Files

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SEFTVICES
ENVIRONI\,4ENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(s10) 567-6700
{510) 337-3432



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Aqency Direaor

October 18. 1999

ENVIFON[/ENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENViRONIv4ENTAL PROTECTION
1l31 l larbor Bay Parkway, Su tc 250
Alameda, CA 94502,6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-933s

Tommy Chiu
812-5d Avenue
Oakland, CA 94606

RE: Former Service Statio4 800 Franklin Street, Oakland, CA94607

Dear Mr. Chiu:

I would like to introduce myself as the new caseworker that will oversee the subsurface
investigation and remediation at the above site. I have reviewed the site fite in .y off,.",
and there.are no laboratory results for groundwater samples collected after May it, losl'.
Please submit to this oflice within l5 days ofthe receipi ofthis retter any laboiatory
results for groundwater samples collected after May 1997.

If groundwater samples from monitoring wells (Mw- I to Mw-6) have not been collected
and analyzed within the last six months, another round of sampling must commence
I1l:gi?t"ly The samples must be tesred for the presence of ifUl(gas), TpH(diesel),
BTEX, MTBE, waste oil and DCA.

Ifyou have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

Materials Specialist

Cc: Rick Haltenhof[, Associated Terra Consultants, 15gg l Winchester Blvd.,
Los Gatos, CA 95030

Leroy GrifIin, City of Oakland Fire Services, 1603 Martin Luther King,
Oakland. CA946t2

Dave Deaner, Cal/EPd State Water Resource Control Board, p.O. Box 944212,
Sacramento, C A 94244 -Z|ZO

Files
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Subject:

AS S O CIATED TERRA CONS Ut T ANTS' lnc'

ENYIRONMEN TAL SERYICESENGINEERING GEOLOGY HWROGEOLOGY

March 1I, 1997
File No: 124575 L2

Citv of Oakland
Deputy Dilector'' Building Serviccs

1330 BroadwaY' 2ntl Floor

Oakland, CA 94612

Attn.: Mr. Calvin Wong:

CIIANGE OF DNCROACIIMENT PD'RMIT

800 Franklin Street
Oakland, Califotnia

Dear Mr. Wong:

This is our lrtter of lntent to reposition the locstion 9f 8t-ouil water monitoriflS well MW-

;;irl4'*;'e:i",r,il#*$:*:*k;i."9:;:Ttrlli"J''il:'"'l'ffT
ll.*T":::lfltl"ti5::'T*.lil}#;riiii*"i"u"' Altrchrnent I ' we haYe mgde rEpca."d

attempts to install this woll rn" ftlit*iig i' - partial chronology of these attempts:

r June 24, 1996: Obrained Encroachmenl' permit fronr City of Oukland

. J*"U is, tqsO, Obtained Zone seven drilling pcrmit

r Ausust 26, 1996:n""""*r*'o'"ir trrde'g'oonJt'tiliti*s' BART' all city maps and all

'aS BUII-TS" for that afea availsblc

r August 26, tWe : n p'inut" su'"tyo' 
"onfi''n"a 

the location of the BART tuhe and the

BART earement

r August 26, 1996: Obstruction Permits were secrrred 
^,.

. August 28, 1996: ObtarncJ Excavation Prmii from Crty of Oakla$d

. August 29, 1996: Coordrnuted location tf boring MW-6 wilh BARTD

r August 29, 1996: No BARTD pcrmit was necessarY 
..

r Augusl 26, fffO: rt'e pranni i-"*utton wus marked in white paint for USA

. t"n".ttt", i' 1996: UiA was called 48 brs' prior to drilling

. September 6, 1996: Day of drilling' hit un abandoncd pipe in the excavatton

. Sepretnber 6, rsSo, l'lotniuti Uif,inrmcdiat"ly aod *aited for intorestred pa'lies to

. *t"t".JllTi,tn6: EBMUD and the citv or oakland (Huneef A Rasheed' inspector)

onlY rcsPondents

. September 6, tS96: ReptLO concrete in excavation and baricadotl alE'r for safety

. oriot*, t s, isso: R€-obtsined obsuuction psrmits

o Octotrr 15, J996: Researched all possiblernapsfolth:.Tuutttn

r October l5' 1996: ne-marked area in white paint for drilling for USA

7sgg1 wincheste? Boureaard, Lns Gntos, cA gs030 e,il 3s4-6040 Fax (408) 354-7208



03/31 '97 13:35 ID:ossoc TlzGeoFlood FAX:408-354-72q -

yours,

PAGE

. Ostober

. Octobcr
r Octobcr
o Oct()bct'

r Octobsr

15, 19961 Cullcd USA 4E hrs' prior to tlre planned excavalion .

ii, inru, a*.u three holes into concrete apron rcs (see Altachment l)

l?, 1996: Attempterj to drill each hole

l?, 1996: Encountered on 
"uonAoo"a 

pipe io one lroll' 
an'{:::t'"t" (possibly

'p*"f 
."ji 

"-iuing 
basement, sel Attachment I ) in theother two

I?, 1996: Backtilled lll holes with concrete and barricaderl area tbr safety

The instullation of the monitoring well is now schcdulcd for April I' 1997' weather

permirrins. During rhe-work ";;? ;;j;"1'ti;- Y,ir,':::lfjil:'::":S""i-t ffi:llffi:'*irh 
th" iquirern"nrs of the City of Oakland lf dt'illing wttnrt

olease udvise us as ro ,n. ,J"i*,lJo'j;;n,l;"r"*.uld like ro see in reguards trr

pedestrian tratfic.

lf you have any questions, Plcase fcel free to coll us Thank you'

Tanft
Tommfdniu
Owner of ProPertY

Attacbmcnts:
Distribution:

Projecl Site sketch
I coov - Addressee
t copy - tvts' Jennifer Eberle

ASSOCIATED TERRACONSIILTANTS, Inc'
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File Nrrr 124575
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CAHE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency oirector

March 4, 1997
STID 37

Tommy Chiu
812-5th Ave.
Oakland CA}46O6

RE: former service station, 800 Franklin St., Oakland CA 94607

Dear Mr. Chiu,

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONIVIENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbo( Bay Pa&way, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (5101 337-9335

r)

2)

Since my last letter to you, dated l/11196, the following documents have been received in this
office:

fax from Associated Terra Consultants (ATC), dated tllllg6; and,

letter from the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) Cleanup Fund to you,
dated 9113/96.

It was my understanding that one additional groundwater monitoring well was to be installed
sometime in 1996. As per a telecon today with Nicole Duarte of ATC, I understand that the well
was not installed. Three attempts were made to cite the well. However, various obstacles were
encountered in the subsurface, including abandoned pipes and an old basement. I understand that
ATC is in the process of negotiations with the City in an attempt to cite this well.

In the meantime, you are required to continue annual sampling and monitoring of the
existing wells. This should occur in the first quarter ofthe year. Please have the wclls sampled
and monitored by March 31, 1997, and the report submitted by May 20, 1997. Note that
this is a reduction in the sampling frequency. The last sampling event was October 1995.

Ifyou have any questions, please contact me at 5|0-567-6700, ert 6761.

cc: Nicole Duarte, Associated Terra Consultants, 15881 Winchester Blvd., Los
Gatos CA 95030

J. Eberle/file
ie.37-C
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ALAMEDA COUNTY I{'
HEALTH CARE SERVICft

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, ngency onector

ut

RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIREcToR

January 11, 1996
STID 37

Tommy Chiu
812-5th Ave.
Oakland CA946O{b

RE: former service statioq 800 Franklin St., Oakland CA 94607

Dear Mr. Chiu,

During my leave ofabsencg you met with Tom Peacock ofthis office, and your consultant, Rick
Haltenhoff of Associated Terra Consultants (ATC) on 10/16195. Notes to the file indrcate that
you agreed to sample the wells by ll/1195, and to install the downgradient well by Ianuary 1996.

As per telecon with Rick Haltenhofftoday, I understand that the downgradient well has not been
installed, and Rick Hattenhoffhas not been authorized to do so. The workplan for this well was

submitted on7128195, and my approval letter was sent to you on8/1195.

I also understand that you are applying for the SWRCB's UST CleanUp Fund. As stated in Tom
Peacock's letter to you, dated 10116195, it is important that you be in compliance in order to
receive reimbursements in a timely manner. ln order to be in compliance, you must install the
downgradient well, as per ATC's 'Work Plan," dated 7D4l95 within 30 days from the date
of this letter, or by X'ebruary 11, 1996,

Please be advised that I'no person shall close an underground tank system unless that
person . . . demonstrates to the sppropriate agency . . , that the site has been investigated to
determine if there are any present, or were past releases, and if so, that appropriate
corrective or remedial actions have been taken," as per Section 25298 (c) (4) ofthe
Cafifornia Health & Safety Code (CE&SC) Division 20,Chaptet 6.7. Further, "any
operator ofan underground tank system shall be liable for a civil penalty ofnot less than
frve hundred dollars ($500) or more than five thousand dollars ($5'000) for each
underground storage tank for each day ofviolation for. . .failure to properly close an
underground tank system," as per Section 25299 (a) (5) ofCE&SC, Ilivision 20, Chapter
6.7.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for technical reports pursuant to California
Water Code Section 13267(b). Any extensions of the stated deadlines, or modifications of
the required tasks, must be confirmed in writing by either this agency or the RWQCB.

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 Harbor Bay Paftway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
1510\ 567-6777



It

January ll, 1996
STID 37
Tommy Chiu
page2 ofL

Please notify me at least 2 business days in advance of field work. If you have any questions,
please contact me at 51.0-567-6700, ext 6761; our fax number is 510-337-9335. Feel free to
submit reports on double-sided paper in order to slve precious trees.

Aflt /'fW+u
I{frifer Eberle
I#zardous Materials Specialist

. ,V
ccVl ni* Haltenhoff, Associated Terra Consultants, 15039 Downing Oak Court, Suite 3, Los

Garos cA 95032
Acting Chieflfile

ie.3?-B
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ASSACIATED TERM CONSULTANTS, INC,
ENVI RONM ENTAL SERVIC ES ENGI NEERINO GEOLOGY HYDROG EOLOCY

I,ACSIMILE COVER SHEET

1- '  t  t  -?L

(408) 377409(

t  u+s t ' /

Nuobcr of, prgu tra,rrmlttod, lncluillng tDlr prgc ls:

subJect: ?LnlE t- l ?*n 
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il, 7;-,-{- E/*/---
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A, SHAHID, DIRECTOF

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

1 131 Harbor BaY Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502'6577

(510) 567-6700

RE: former service station, 800 Frarklin St., Oakland, CA 94607

Dear Tormy Ch-iu:

Ttris office met with ycu ard Rick Haltentroff in our offices today
concerning the above site. You have not done any m)rtitoring of
the 5 rncnitoring wells on the above site for almcst 1 year. It
r,,ras acrreed that-these weus will be mcnitored br the f-irst of
Novem6er and a quarterly report wi]l be sr:bnitt-ed to this office
within 30 days oT ttre wowitbring. IL \^,as also agireed that
furEher investigation in tshe downgradient direct.j-on from lullatr-3
will be done to define the laLeral extent of contamination for
this site.

It is understood that you have applied to the Cleanup F\:nd and
that Lhey have not yet assig'ned you a l€tter of Cofind-tment.. It
is very irucortant tirat vou fu :-n- conpliance for this to occur.
Yor:r c6opeiation is essantial in order for their processing to be
d ; rna  t i r n -a l r zw . . v  v * r r v + t .

If you have arry questions, please contact this office at (510)
557 -6782.

l.\af nFsr 'l 4 l QqR

STID 37

,T'^ffi, r.1l.r.i rrr\,,!,rrry \-rus

812 - 5th Ave.
Oakland, CA 94607

ltrc)tnas Peacock, l,tanager
Dirrision of Bnrironmerrtal Protection

c: Gordon Coleman, Acting (trief - files
Rick Haltenlroff, Associated Terra Consultants, 15039

o!\rning Oak Court,/ Suite 3, Los Gatos, CA 95032



ALAMEDACOUNTY V

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEAHS, Agency Director D RAFAT A. SHAHID. DIRECTOR

DEPAFTMENT OF ENVIBONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700SepEember 25, J"995

ATTN: R. SLephen Wilson

Crowley Maritime Pl-aza
P O Box 5287
Seat t le  WA 9  8111

Area Manager
Environmental Prot.ect ion Divis ion

c :  f i l es / i nspec to r

REr  P ro jec t  #  1226A -  M
at 321 Embarcadero in Oakfand 94605

Dear Property Owner/Designee r

our records indicate the deposit/refund accounE for the above
project has fal len below th6 minimum deposi t  amount.  To
repLenish the account,  pfease submit  an addit ional  deposiE of
$1 ,000 .00 ,  payab le  to  A ]ameda  Coun ty .

Pl-ease write your project. number and site address on your check.

We must. receive this deposi! before we perform any further
work on this pro' iecc. At the compleLion of  tshis project,
any unused moi:iei will be refunded to you or your designee.

If you have any questions, pJ-ease contact Barney Chan ,
a r  ( 510 )  567 -67OO.

S lncere



J e n n i f e r  E b e r l e
A l a n e d a  C o u n t y
H e a l t h  C a r e  S e r v i c e s  A g e n c y
1 1 3 1  H a r b o r  B a y  P a r k w a y ,  S u i t e  2 5 0
A l a m e d a  ,  C A .  9 4 5 0 2 - 6 5 1 7

R E .  W o r k  P l a n
E n v i r o n m e n t a l  R e m e d i a t i o n  W o r k
8 0 0  F r a n k l  i n  S t r e e t ( S T I D  3 7 )
0 a k 1 a n d ,  C a l  i E o r n j  a

T l p q  r  T o n n i  f  a .

T h e  W o r k p l a i  y o u  r e q u e s t
r r e 1 1 ,  h a d  b e e n  p r e p a r e d
I n c .  P l e a s e  r e v l e r r '  a n d

f o r  a n  a d d i t i o n a l  g r o u n d w a t e r
p e n  o u r  r e q u e s t  b y  A s s o c i a t e d
r e s D o n s e  a t  v o u r  c o n v i n i  e n c e ,

Ju l y  25 ,  1995

n d n i t n r i n o

T e r r a  C o n s u l t a n t s

: 1 h a n K  -

. a t r

:- _-- 1

, " '  l - : l

r o u  !

S i n c e r e l y ,

-7ezzt:
T o n m y



Dear Mr. Chiu,

I am in receipt of the ..work Plaq" prepared by Associated Terra consultants (ATC)' dated

i tz+tgs,und", you, 
"o.r"r 

lat". i"t.d ltzstsi- As you know, tiis workplan involves the-

installation of an additional groundwater monitoring well. This workptan is acceptable for

implementation.

Pleasenotismeatleast2businessdaysinadvanceoffield-work.Ifyouhaveanyquestions,
pleasecontactmeat510-567-6700,ext6761;ourfaxnumberisSto-3lz-933S. Feelfreeto

submit reports on double'sided paper in order to save precious trees'

August 1, 1995
STID 37

Tommy Chiu
812-5th Ave.
Oakland CA 94607

RE: former service station, 800 Franklin St., Oakland CA 94607

je.37-A

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resourcss Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

1131 Harbor BaY Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

Materials Specialist

RickHaltenhoff,AssociatedTerraConsultants,l503gDowningOakCourt'Suite3'Los
Gatos CA 95032

Tom Peacock/file

ALAMEDACOUNTY t
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIFECTOR



ASSOCIATED :|ERRA COIVSULTANTS, Inc.
ENVIRONMENT'AL SERW CES ENGI NE EHNG GEOLOGY TIYDROC E OLOCY

July 24, 1995
File No: 124574WP

Mr. Tommy Chiu
812 5th Avenue
Oakland, California 94607

Subject: WORKPLAN
ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION WORK
800 Franllin Street (STID 37)
Oak]and, Califonfa

Dear Mr. Chiu:

This Work Plan is based upon the results of the environmental work perforrned at the site to
date and a letter from the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, dated June 29,
1995. That letter acknowledges receipt of the quarterly reports completed and submined by
us during the period March 22, 1994 to March 29, 1995, and requires certain additional
work and a work plan for that work:

l Obtain permits for, and drill and construct an additional ground water monitoring
well, MW-6, at the north comer of Eighth and Franklin Streets to help define the
down-gradient extent of the plume. The approximate location of this well is
shown on the attached Site Plan. We will contact and get the approval and/or
permits from all cognizant agencies relative to the location and drilling of this well,
which will include but not necessarily be limited to the County, City of Oakland,
BARTD, and USA;

2. Survey the location and elevation of the well hlai of Mw-6 relative to the other
wells on the site. This will be done by a licensed suweyor;

3. Measure the ground water levels in all the wells and calculate ground water flow
direction and gradient monthly for the first three months following the installation
of MW-6, and quarterly thereafter undl nbtified by the County that such is no
longer rcquired;

4. Mdasure the grourrflvster levels in all tlg.Wells and calculate groundwater flow
direction and gradient mbnthly for the first tlu6h..months following the in*.qflation .
of MW-6, and quarterly thereafter until notifieil by..the County that such ia-no
longer required;

15039 Doutning Oak Court, Suite J, Los Cutos, Culifurntu 95032 (408) :177-9094 l\t.t :177- lul0



File No: 124574 Page 2 IL:.ly 24, 1994

5 . Sample all wells in October 1995 after completion of construction and
development of MW-6, and semi-annually thereafter until notified by the County
that such is no longer required;

6. Test all water samples for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline, with benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes distinction. Recommendations for deletion of
wells for sampling and testing may be made based upon the testing results from all
the wells;

7. Provide quarterly letter reports of the ground water level measurements and
gradient caiculations based on those measurements, anci semi-annual technicai
reports of project activities, results, and recornmendations. The delivery time for
all reports is no greater than one month after the completion of field activities, with
the exception of the report covering the installation of MW-6, which will be
reported with the sampling and gauging results from October 1995.

All work will be conducted in accordance with our "Standard Drilling, Sealing and Sampling
Protocol" previously used on this and other sites, which is included in this Work Plan by
reference and is not repeated here. AIl work will be conducted under the direction of, and all
reports will be signed by, our Certifred Engineering Geologist.

We believe this Work Plan is responsive to your needs, regulatory standards and
requirements, and site conditions. We will have to start work on this project immediately in
order to get the appropriate approval from BARTD and permits from the City in time to meet
the County schedule. We know that you are in the process of applying to the State
Underground Tank Cleanup Fund to assist you in dealing with these unexp€cted costs.

Respectfuily submitted,

ASSOCIATED Inc,

President

Attachments: Site Map
Alameda County Healrh Care Services Agency letter June 29,1995

el':( .
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ALAMEDA COUNTY I'

HeRITTI CARE SERVIcES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEAFS, Agency Director

J \ I z -'-')'---->

I a-v > /::>

RECEIVEOJUL O 51995

RAFAT A,  SHAHID.  DIFECTOF

June 29, 1995
STID 3?

Tommy Chiu
812-5th Ave.
Oakland CA 94607

RE: former service station, 800 Franklh St., Oakland CA94607

Dear Mr. Chiu,

DEPAFTMENT OF ENVIFONI\4ENTAL HEALTH
State Water Fesolrrces Control Board

DiVision cf Clean Waier Erograrns
UST Local Oversight Program

1 131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Atameda, CA 94502-6S77

(5 10) 567_6700

4)

5)

Since my tast letter to you, dated 2ll\t94, the following documents have been received in this

office:

l) fax from Associated Terra Consultants (ATC), dated 418194

2\ letter from ATC, datet 418/94 (same item as #l)

3) "Environmental Monitoring Report, Second Quafter 1994," by AIC' datd7ll5l94

"Report of Sampling and Testing Rezults, Third Quarter 1994," by ATC, dated llll7l94

*Environmental Monitoring Rryort, Fourth Quarter 1994," by ATC, dated 3129195

The last groundwater sampling event was conducted on 10127194. Standard protocol for
groundwater sampling is ouarterly. as oer 23 CCR Div 3. Ch 16. Sect.2652. You have been
granted leniency by this Agency, in as much as you were requested to do semi-annual (twice per

year) groundwater sampling instead ofquarterly. However, the spring 1995 sampling euSnt has

not bien conducted" as per a telephone conversation I had today with Rick Haltenhoffof ATC'

This is a problerq because it disrupts the collection of data in order to establish trends. You are
recuired to re-establish a semi-annual (twice per vear) groundwater SamOling Orogram.
which will continue until further notice. Since data has been collected in the past for spring

and fall, you are r€ouired to besin this Drosram startins in the fall of 1995. sDecificallv
October 1995.

Groundwater concentrations have been sigrr.ificant at this site. The downgradient extent ofthe
groundwater contaminant plume has not been defined. For these reasons, another downgtadient
groundwater monitoring well is needed. You are thereforc reouired to submit a workolan for

;n additional groundmter monitorins well. within 30 drys. or by Juty 29. 1995. Pteas€

submit the workplan under your own cover letter. Groundwater elevations (GWEs) in all wells

should be -""rut"d monthly for a period of at least 3 months after installation of the new wel[,

and quarterly thereaft er.



June 29, 1995
STID 37
Tommy Chiu
page2 of2

Please be advised that this is a formal request for technical reports pursuant to California
Water Code Section 13267(b). Any extensions of the strted deadlines, or modifications of
the required tasks, must be confirmed in writing by either this rgency or the RWQCB.

All work should adhere to a) the Tri-Regional Board StaffRecommendations for Preliminary
Evaluation and Investigation ofUnderground Tank Siteg dated 8110/90; and b) Article I I ofTitle
23, Califomia Code ofRegulations. Reports and proposals must be submitted under seel of a
California-Registered Geologist, -Certified Engineering Geologist, or -Registered Civil Engineer.

The new well should be surveyd to msl, or a local benchmarlc, whichever is the case with the
other wells. Please include a cooy ofthe well zurvey report. stamoed by the licensed survevor.

Please note that with the exception ofclosure reports, routine reports and documents no longer
need to be copied to the Regional Water Quality Control Bbard. Kindly submit a cover letter
with your consultant's reports.

Ifyou have any questions, please contact me at 510-567-6700, ext 6761; our fax number is 510-
337-9335. Feel free to submit reports on doublesidcd prper in order to save precious trees.

X"";Y' /
(Lt'tntu-
Jbfmifer Eberle
I{azardous Materials Specialist

cc: Rick Haltenhofi, Associated Terra Consultants, 15039 Downing Oak Court, Suite 3, Los
Gatos CA 95032

Jun Makashima/file
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o
TEDASSOCIA TERRA COI\IS hlTS, Inc.

ENNNONMENTAL SERYICLS ENCINEERIN( } C EOLOCY HWROCEOLOGY

November 1'l , 1994
File No: 12457394Q3L

Mr. Tommy Chiu
Continental Homes, Inc.
812 5th Avenue
Oakland, California

Subject: REPORT OF SAMPLING AND TESTING RESULTS, TIIIRD
QUARTER 1994
STIC #37
800 Franklin Street
Oatland. Califomia

Dear Mr. Chiu:

This letter report documents the site activities during the third quarter, 1994. These
activities consisted of measuring the water levels in the five wells at the site on a monthly
schedule and sampling and testing these wells at the end ofthe quarter, in accordance with
the work plan approved by Ms. Jennifer Eberle of the Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials Division.

The water levels in the wells were measured on July 26, August 25, and Ocwber 27,7994.
These data were used to calculate the water elevation contour lines shown on Plates I
through 3. The monitoring wells were sampled on October 27, 1994. This sampling had
been scheduled for the last week in September, but the operators of the Kim Phuong
Jewelry Company at 808 Franklin Street, which houses MW-1, were on vacation until
October 25, 1994 and that facility locked until then. The decision in the last week of
September to wait until they retumed was made in consultation with Ms. Eberle. t-.

The samples obtained were tested by Chromalab of San Ramon, California. The sampling
and testing were done in accordance with established protocols for the site. The
attachments to this letter show the laboratory testing results and summarize the history of
testing for the site, the chain-of-custody documentation, the ground water elevations
measured, and the ground water gradient based upon those elevations. The depth to water
in the wells is shown on the field "Well Purging and Sampling Record" for October 27,
1994.

'-:

,,--

15039 Douning Oak Coutt, Suite 3, Los Gatos. Califontia 950:J2 (408) 377-9054 Faz 377-1810



o
94Q3 LFile No: 124573 Page 2 November l7 , 1994

The next report of activities on the site will follow the water level measurements scheduled
for the last week of December 1994. This summary report will include firther analyses of
the site gradient, testing results, etc., and hydrogeologic cross-sections through the
locations of wells at the site, including information fmm exploratory borings for the Bay
Area Rapid Transit District tube consfiuction.

Please do not hesitate to call us if you have any questions. Thank you.

Atlachments: Table 1: Compilation of Groundwater Elevations in Groundwater
Monitoring Wells

Table 2: Compilation of Compound Concentrations (in ppm) in
Groundwater Samples

Plate l: Groundw ater Gradient 7 -26-94

Plate 2: Groundwater Gradient 8-25-94
Plate 3: Groundwater Gradient 'lO-27 -94, Showing TPHg, Benzene,

and Total BTEX
Chromalab, krc. Report of Testing Results, 10-27 -94

Chain-of-custody Document, 10-27 -94
Well Purging and Sampling Record, 10-27-94

Distribution: Addressee
Ms. Jennifer Eberle, Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials Division
Mr. Michael Burns. Tracv Federal Bank

2 copies -
1 copy -

I copy -

Respectfully
ASSOCIATED
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File No: 124573 94Q3 November 17. 1994

TABLE 2
COMPILATION OF

COMPOIII\D CONCENTRATIONS (in ppm) IN GROUNDWATER SAMPLES
800 Franklin Sheet" Oakland. California

Well (Smnl Date WstOil TPHd Benzene Toluene Eth Benz x
tMvn wD1t89

l0R1t91
10t21t92
02n5D3
04n7D3
t0/wt93
03t28t94
rvtilg1

ND
0.630
0.520
1.600
0.380
1.000
0.460
ND

ND
1.7 0.96

ND
0.003
0.078
0.160
0.005
0.081
0.014
ND ,,

ND
ND

0.038
0.190
ND

0.150
0.025
ND

ND
ND
ND

0.034
ND

0.447
0.014
ND

ND
0.130
o.120
0.350
o.o74
0.230
0.039
ND

8.6
0.0098

ND

wt21n9
10B1t9l
lolzvgz
o2n5t93
04/27t93
r0to7t93
03t28t94
l fIIt94

38.000
10.000

270.000
49.000
39.000
50.000
20.000

d

3.9
*: 1.5

1.300
l.8m
9.7W
4.300
1.400
2.7M

ffi

1.200
1.200
4.540
I L000
4.000
8.100

, 1.300
I s.zoo

ND
0.270
9.6C0
1.300
0.220
0.940
0.220
0.600

4.700
0.960
56.000
9.100
5.200
7.800
1.800
4.300

ND
0.17
':.0

I/IW3 09t21t89
10B1t9l
10t21/92
0u25t93
04n7t93
totut93
03D8t94
tilrtilg4

87.000
310.000
?2.N0
?9.000
50.000
t.7w

53.000
d

4.5

Y

F-

25
3.zffi
9.300
10.000
8.400
8.200
3.100
3.900

ffi

8.800
25.000
4.300
5.4m
8.700
3.700
4.600

I z.zoo

ND
5.600
0.790
1.300
1.000
0.400
0.710
0.490

6.500
27.W
2.tN
3.300
5.400
1.700
2.500
2.000

70
0.058

Y

MW4 10/31/91
10t21t92
oa25t93
o4t27/93
10/07/93
03t2u94
IWIM

-ND

0.410
0.170
0.100
0.240
ND
ND /.

ND ND 1{D
0.003
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND/

ND
0.029
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
0.007
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
o.o47
ND

0.001
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND

MW5 10/31191
r0t21D2
ou E3
o4tn /93
10t07/93
03t28t94
r0f?:tD4.

ND
0.840
ND

0.260
ND
ND
ND,-/

ND ND ND
0.017
ND

0.053
ND
ND
ND

ND
0.120
ND

0.019
ND
ND
ND

ND
0.039
ND

0.001
ND
ND
ND

ND
0.180
ND

0.002
ND
ND
ND

ND

Y

Also: MW1 -.8 ppb chloroform on 09121189' MW3 - .68 ppb dichloropropane and 1.4 ppb TCA, MW4 - 2.6
ppb chloroform, and MW5 - 1.1 ppb chloroform, on l0/31/94.
ND - Not Detected "-" - Not Analyzed
Values rounded-off to three decimal places where necessary. See laboratory data sheets for exact reported
values. Testing 10112189 ard 1081/91 as reported by Miller Environmental Company. Testing lol2l/92,
2/25193, and 4/27193 reported by KDM Environmental. Testing 10/07193 reported by Fra* Lee & Associates.

ASSO CIATED TEfuR{ CONSULTANTS, Inc.
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CHROM

November 7 | L994

ASSOCIATED TERRA CONSTI.,TAIiIT S

Atten: Ri-ck Haltenhoff

Project:  CHIN
Received. '  October 2A, L994

Submission 9410373

re: 5 samples for Gasoline and BTEX analysis.

Matrixi WATER
Samp:7ed: October 27, L994 Run#: 44.75 Analyzed:
Method :  EPA s030/8orsu/ 602 /  8o2o

Project#: L24573

caeoliue Benzene Toluene

November

Ethyl
Berrzeae

7, ] -994

TotaL
Nylenes

N .D . . / '

8 , 5  ' -

0.0s
N.D.
69

iz6o' r
27  00  , , -
N .D . -
N .D . '

N .D ,
L03

3700
2700
N.D .
N .D .

0 .5
I\T N

ro2

N.D .
600
490
N.D .
N .D .

0 .5
N .D .
LO7

4300
.D .

68407  t24s7  3  MW-2
58403 t2457 3 MW-3
58405 1-2457 3 MW-4
68407 12457 3 MW-5

Reporting Limits
Blank Result
Blank Spike Result  (?)

N  r l
\\M\^'.  \ \

,Jack Kbl ly
Chemi st

dl fiy
t]i xha4azi
Organic Manager

N.D. , , / , .
N .D . /

2000
N.D .
N .D .

N .D .
t_l-0

2239 Omega Road,#l . San Ramon, California 94583
(510) 831-1788. Facsimi le (5101 831-8798

Federal lD #68-01401 57
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A'SSOCIA TED TERRA CON SIt LTANTS, Inc.ENGINEERING GEOLOGY HMROGEOLOGY ENVIRONMENTALSESYICES

X'ACfiIVIILE COYER SHEET

+

Hqnber 0f prgas fuNusllitrd, inct rdlng ftie psse ir:
Subjet:h XEITRT Of SAMPr.ING AND TRSTTNG RESIILTS, SflC #37

{ffi)377-984

Ms. J€flniftr Eberle
To

Alameda Countv
tr'ilrm

I5oi9 Dplatlsivg A^* Cattt Sk. J, Ia,t &tos, CA g(Uiz

TOTFI. P.61



ASSOCIATED TERRA CO,N{VLTANTS, Inc.
Ewt R0NM ENTAL SERV t C ES EN GIN EERniAqiqt:lWY HYD R oGEo L0GY

9:r Al ,? l3 Frt  3:  l r r
April ti, 1994
File No: 124513 94QlL

Mr- Tommy Chiu
Continental Homes, Inc.
812 5th Avenue
Oakland, Califomia

Subject: REPORT OF SAMPLING AND TESTING RESULTS
STIC #37
800 Franklin Street
Oakland, Califomia

Dear Mr. Chiu:

This quarterly report of environmental remediation activities at the 800 Franklin Street site

in Oakland, California is required pursuant to a work plan submitted to Ms. Jennifer Eberle

of the Alameda County Departnent of Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials

Division, dated February 7, 1994. She noted approval of that work plan in a letter to you

on February 10, 1994. That work plan was further modified verbally with Ms. Eberle to

the following:

2.

3 .

4 .

1. Refurbish the wellhead of Well MW-1, as necessary, re-survey and evaluate

historical ground water ele'Jation datal

On a monthly schedule for a year, nteasure the ground water levels in all the

wells and calculale ground u'ater flow direction and gradient;

Sample all wells by lr{arch 24, 199a,*4pd,fr'months later for a sengi-annu:rl

qamp[ng Prograsl and test water samples for total petroleum hvdrocarbons as

gasoliir'e, and benzcne. toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes;

Review existing files and evaluate the lield and laboratory analyses with respect

to known tank locations, underground utilities, and possible off-site

contamination sources. Recommendations for deletion of wells for sampling and

testing may be made based upon initial testing results; and

Provide quarterly letter reports and semi-annual technical reports of project

activiries. results. and recommendat;on-s,
-5.

!5039 Downins Oak Court,Suite J, Los Garos, Califttrnia 95032 (108) 377-9U94



o
L Page 2File No: 124573 94Ql April 8, 1994

This letter report presents the data from the first sampling and testing of the hve existing
groundwater monitoring wells at the site under this work plan. All five monitoring wells
were sampled on March 28, 1994 by Associated Terra Consultants, Inc. personnel, and the
samples tested by Chromalab of San Ramon, California. The sampling and testing were
done in accordance with established protocols for the site. The attachments to this letter
show the laboratory testing results and summarize the history of testing for the site, the
chain-of-custody documentation, the ground water elevations measured, and the ground
water gradient based upon those elevations.

Monitoring well MW-l was also repaired and resurveyed at the time of sampling.
Prelininary analyses ofpast site gradients including elevations for Ir{W- I based upon the
available historic ground water depths show gradient directions and magnitudes only
slightly different from those without MW-I, except for the measurements on October 7,
1993. All of this past information, supporting field and laboratory documents, and the
resuits of our file and document revierr' will be presented in the next semi-annual reporl.

Please do not hesitate to call us if you have any questions. Thank you.

Respectfully submitted,

ASSOCIATED TERM CONSULTANTS. Inc.

l4;+t f,,l*
Rick Haltenhoff

4-t,
Engineering Geologist
President

Attachments:

Distriburion:

Table i: Compilation of Groundwater Elevations in Groundwater
Monitcring Wells

Table 2: Compilation of Compound Concentrations (in ppm) in
Groundwater Samples

Plate 1: Groundrvater Gradient 03-28-94

2 copies -

I copy -

1 copy -

Addressee
Ms. Jennifer Eberle, Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials Division
trIr. Michael Burns. Tracv Federal Bank



F I  I C No: 124573

lAtsLE I

COMPILATION OF

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS IN GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS

800 Franklin Street. Oakland. Californra

Well of Casin to/12/89 | tl/6t9t* r0/2U92 oa25/93

MW1

04127193 ) 10107193o3t28t91

MW2

MW3

MW4

MW5

33.42
34.89#
33.98

33.66

34.23

33.64

33.56

10.55

10.40

10.21

9.64

10.71

10.32

9.s6

1 1 . 4 1

11.24

10.91

1 1 . 5 4

10.32

12.38

12.16

|  1.72

12.51

1  1 . 1 6

12.53

r2.4Q

1 1 . 8 6

12.90

I  l . 4 l

t2_10

12.4

14.19

12.52

1 1_06

1 1 , 9 1

1  1 , 8 8

1 1 , 5 ?

1 )  1 4

10.95

NA - Not available

* MW-1 top ofcasing destroyed betu'een 10/12/89 and l116/91. Repaired on 031?8194.

# Top of slab next to MW-l.

10/i2189 and 11/06/91 data from Miller Environmental Company. IOl21l92 tluough MD1 /93 data from
KDM Environmeltal. 10/07193 data from Frank Lee & Associates.

Datum is Mean Sea Level, based on surveying by LLS Jeffery D. Black, 11/05/91; Existing
wellhead, top of slab, and repaired wellhead of MW-t re-surveyed on 03/28/94 by Geotopo, Oakland,
Caiifornia.

ASSOCIATED TERRA CONSULTANTS, INC,



. File No: o124513

TABLE 2
CONIPILATION OF

COMPOUND CONCENTRATIONS (in ppm) IN GROUNDWATER SAMPLES
800 Franklin Street. Oakland. California

Well (Smol Date WstOi l TPHd Benzene Toluene Eth Bcnz Xvlenes DCA

MWl tot tzt89

1013U9l

10t21t92

02/25t93

04/27 t93

10/01t93

03tz\t94

r0trzt89
10/3U91
10t2U92
o2t25t93
04/21t93
10t07 t93
03t28t94

MW2

ND

0.630

0.520

1.600

0.3 80

1.000

0.460

ND

|. '7 0.96

ND

0.003

0.078

0.t 60

0.005

0.081

0.014

ND

ND

0.038

0.190

ND

0.150

0.025

ND

ND

ND

0.034

ND

o.o47
0.014

ND

0 . 1 3 0

0.120

0.350

0.u4
0.230

0.039

8.6

0.0098

ND

38.000
i0.000

270.000
49.000
39.000
50.000
20.000

3.9

ND I . 5

1.300
1.800
9.700
4.300
1.400
z.7w
0.360

1.200

1,200

4,540

1 1.000

4,000

8.100

r.300

ND
0.270
9.600
1.300
o.220
0.940
o.220

4.700

0.960

56.000

9.100

5.200

7.800

1 .800

ND

0 . 1 7

15.4

MW3 10/1489

10/31t91

r0/21192

02/25t93

04/27t93

10tQ7 /93

03/28194

87.000

3 r 0.000
22.000
29.000
50.000
1.700

53.000

ND

ND

25

3.200

9.300

10.000

8.400

8.200

3.100

3,9@
ND

0.003

ND

ND

ND

ND

8.800
25.000
4.300
5.400
8.700
3.?00
4.600

ND

5.600

0;190

1.300

1.000

0.400

0.710

6.500

27 .000

2 . t N

3.300

5.400

1.?00

2.500

'70

0.058
ND

MW4 10t31/91

r0t?1/92

02t25/93

o4t27 /93

t0to'7 t93

03t78/94

ND

0.410

0.170

0 . 1 0 0

o.240

ND

ND

0.029

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

0.007

ND

NI)

ND

I'JD

ND

0.039

ND

0.001

ND

ND

ND

0.047

ND

0,00i

ND

ND

N'D

0.180

ND

0.002

ND

ND

ND

ND

MW5 t0t3r/91
l0l2ll92
0az5t93
o4t2' 93
roto7t93
03/28/94

ND

0.840

ND

0.260

ND

ND

ND ND

0.017

ND

0.053

ND

ND

ND

0. r20

ND

0,019

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND - Not Detected "-" - Not Analvzed
Values rounded-off to thre€ decimal piaces ',r,here necessary. See laboratory data sheets for exact reported
vaiues. Testing l0llA89 and l0/31/91 as reponed by Miller Environmental Company. Testing l0/21l92,
2/L5193, and 4127/93 reported by KDI!{ Environmental- Tasting 10/07/93 reported by Frank Lee & Associates.

AS SOC IATED TERRA C O N SU LTA NTS. htc.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS. Aoencv Director RAFAT A. Si-]AHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOF

February Lo, 4994
STID 37_fr*n.i
cherffso Chiu
812-5th Ave.
Oakland cA 94607

RE: former service station
. 8OO Frankl in st .

oakland CA 94607

cc!

DEPAFTIVIENT OF ENVIRONI\,1ENTAL HEALTH
,'itaie \lVater Resources Control Board

Divislon oi Ciean Water Progranrs
UST Local Oversight Prograrfi

B0 Swan Way. F.lnr 200
OakJand. CA 94621

(510)  271-4530

Dear ur. chiu,

vle are in receipt of a prelininary trltlork P1an for Environmental
Renediation Project, rt prepared by the Bentley company, dated
2/?194. This workplan is accepted for inplernentation.

Please note that reports and docunents no longer need.to be
copied to the negional water Quality control .Board' vith the
exleption of clolurej documents. Kindly subnit a cover letter
with- your consultant's reports. If you have any questions '
please contact me at 510-271-4530.

Eberle
Materials special ist

Rick Holtenhoff, Bentley corporation | 2149 o'Toole Ave.,
Sui te L,  San alose cA 95131

Ed Howel l / f i le

)e

nnifer
azardous



lh r.i Rr,liTlrjy ColtDrN\'

llnginrrri ng ' AldLitec(Lfe . -\'larragenlerrt

iD
BENTLEY

rrfzlr?lr
9! FEB l0 pf i  ; ,57

February 7, 1994
FileNo: 50042E0212

Ms. Jennifer Eberle
Division of Hazardous Materials
Alameda County Health Agency
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA9462I

WOR.K PLAN FOR ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION
PROJECT
800 Franklin Street
Oakland, Califomia
STIC # 37

De ar Ms. Eberle:

Thank you very much for affording me the opportunity to review the project file

andthoseforsunoundingprojects.'fhisreviewhasprovidedvaluableinformation
about the site, and shown that there are some significant issues, and in some cases

conflicting and confusing information about the site, that likely will be resolved by

further background investigation prior to determining the degree/type of remediation

work necessary at the site.

We have developed the following Work Plan based upon my review of documents

and reports conceming the site and surrounding s.ites and discussions with you on
January 24, L994. We understand this to be the minimum scope of work

acceptable, and believe this to be a reasonable approach to lhis project. Please
contact me directly should you have any conunents or questions.

1 Re-survey the wellhead of MW-1. Use this wellhead elevation to
calculate historic local site gradients where depth information for MW-l
is already available;

Repair the wellhead of MW-1 as necessary. Re-survey as necessary;2.

2149 O'Toole ,\vcnue. Stite L . Sm Josr:. (lali lornia !)i1l: i1 . l iar:similc: 408 a3+ 6?.t8'Teiephole: 408.+.i4.1622



t
L2

iD
BENTLEY

FileNo: 50042802 Page 2 February 7,1994

3. Further review existing files to determine the actual number and
locations of tanks at the site and their contents;

4 . Measure ground water elevations in all wells monthly for a year.

Evaluate the gradients, and report the results quarterly;

Sample all existing wells by March 24, 1994, and quarterly thereafter,
and test all samples for TPHg with BTEX distinction, and for other
substances as necessary based upon the results of Step 3 above.;

Evaluate the chemical testing resulls with respect to the historic and
new gradient information, known tank locations, the existing BART

tube, and possible of f-s i te sources of  the contaminat ion.
Recommendations for deletions of wells for sampling and testing may
be made based upon the results of the above steps;

Provide written quarterly reports with maps and tables summarizing the

activities for each quarter-
7.

Tha-uk you again for the opportunity to meet with you; it was a pleasure.

5 .

6 .

"ffi*':p,,,
Vice-President
Director of Environmental and Geotechnical Services

Copies: 1 - Adrlressee (far anC hard copy)
I - Mr. Chentso Chiu (fax and hard copy)
I - Mr. Frank Lee
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rnFr,tx LEE AND nrrorfr,ru,
281 Chantecfer Drive - Fremont, California 94539 - tStOl pfilWa

, ta'Lf4AT

9l JIfi tB ptl 2: 3p

January 6, 1994

File No: 93365-3l/12457 | Lz

Mr. Tommy Chiu

Continental Homes, Inc.

812 5th Avenue

Oakland, Califomia

Subject: TRANSMITTAL OF GROUND WATER

Former Service Station

800 Franklin Street

Oakland, Califomia

LEVEL MEASUREMENTS

Dear Mr. Chiu:

The water levels in all five existing ground water monitoring wells at the site were measured

at the time that they were sampled on October 7, 1993 by Bentley Environmental Ser-vices

personnel. These measurements were done in accordance with established protocols for the

site.

The attachments to this letter show the results of the water level measurements, and

summarize the known gradient history of the site. This latest set of measurements shows

MW-3 at a significantly higher absolute and relative elevation than all previous

rneasurements. The reason for this is unclear, but may be due to 1oca1 recharge cr

withdrawal. Error in measurement can also not be ruled out. The resulting gradient analyses

show a relative trough between MW-2 and MW-5. Three-point solutions using MW-2, -4,

and -5 are consistent with most previously measured gradient directions and magnitudes

measured at the site. Given the ground water elevation contours shown on Plate I, thee-

point solutions involving all of the measured wells are inconsistent. The distribution of the

contaminants (documented in our letter of October 22, 1993), shows a significant drop at

MW-3, with MW-2 remaining about the same, and is only marginally consistent with the

directions of ground water flow indicated by the ground water elevation contours.



File No: 93365-511124511 L2 Page 2 January 6, 1994

Please do not hesitate to call us ifyou have any questions. Thank you.

Respectfully submitted,

FRANK LEE AND ASSOCIATES

,k(-ZV*-
Professional Engineer C34975

President

Attachments (3)

Distribution: 2copies- Addressee

l copy - Ms. Jennifer Eberle, Alameda County, Department

Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials Division

of

F,/?ANI( LEE AND ASSOCIATES



File No: 1245"71L2

Well Date

TABLE2
COMPILATION OF

COMPOUND CONCENTRATIONS (it ppm) IN GROUNTDWATER SAMPLES
800 Franklin Street. Oakland. Califomia

Wst Oil Benzene Toluene Eth Benz

MWI 10/1U89

10/31/91

1012u92

02/25t93

04t2'7193

10t0'7 /93

8.6

0.0098

ND

IIIW2 10t12t89

10t3U9l

10t21t92

0a2st93

04/27 t93

10/07 /93

NID

0.1'7

15.4

70

0.058

ND

MW3 t0/12/89

10131t91

10t21/92

02t25/93

04t27 /93

10t07t93

l/IW4 10/3U9r

10t21t92

02/?5/93

04t27 t93

10t07 /93

MWs 1.0t3U91

1012v92

07/25t93

Mt21t93

10t07 t93

ND Not Detected - Not Analyzed

Values rounded-off to three decimal places where necessary. See laboratory data sheets for exact reported
values. Testing 1011,2.189 ar](l 10/31/91 as reported by Miller Environmental Company. Tesnng 10121192,
2/25193, afi 4127193 as reported by KDM Environmental.

ND

ND

4.5

ND

ND 6.500

5.600 z7.0oo
0.790 2. r00

1.300 3.300

1,000 s.400

0.400 I 1.700

FRANK LEE AND ASSOCIATES



File No: 124571L2

TABLE 1

COMPILATION OF

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS IN GROUNDWATM MOMTORING WELLS

800 Franklin Street. Oakland, Califomia

10/1?J89**

MW1

MW2

MW3

MW4

MWs

33.47*

33.66

34.23

33.64

33.56

9.64

10.71

10.32

9.56

1t.24

10.91

1  1 , 5 4

10.32

12.16

11.72

\2.51

1  1 . 1 6

t2.40

I  1 .86

12.90

11 .41

12.04

14. t9

12.52

I 1 . 0 6

10.5s

10.40

10.21

* Top of casing destroye.d between 10112t89 and 1116191

** Reported by Miller Environmental Company (199?)

Datum is Mean Sea Level, based on surveying by LLS Jeffery D. Black, l1105/91

FRANK LEE AND ASSOCIATES
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID. ASST, AGENCY DIRECTOR

December 7, L993
STID 37

chentso chiu
812-5th Ave.
oakland cA 94507

RE: forner service station
8oo Franklin st.
oakland CA 94607

DFPARTI\,4ENT OF ENVIFON[IENTAL HEAL] H
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Yy'ater Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Fm 200
Odkland, CA 94621

(510)  271-4530

Dear Mr. Chiu,

we are in receipt of laboratory results for groundwater -sampLed
on !O/7lg3, along with a cover letter froE Frank L,ee and
Associ.teE' (FLA) 

-dateal 
l9l22ls3- This quasi-quarterly report is

deficient u6cauie therer jg no groundwater elevations, and no
potentionetric nap indicating groundwater flow direction. Please^subrait 

this inf ornation rithin 30 alays ot by alaDuary ?, t 99l '
This information was included in the revised trorkplan by FLA
clateCt 9/15/93. (Noteler that during our meeting on 712319-3, yorJ-
had agreed'to coriduct lhis sanpling event at the end of July' )

Tbese results lndicate that grroundwater contamination is not
decreasing in concentration, as was hoped. Up to 5orooo ppb
TPH-q was detected during this sanplinq event, as htas the- exact

"ane-con""rrtration 
cluring the last sanpl-inq event in APril 1993 '

The source of the groundltater contamination is likely the
contaminated soil left in place during the tank renoval in June
1989. Apparently, this soil !'tas left in place due to-the
proxinitf of 8th st. and utility lines. Although soil (source)
ienoval does not aPpear to be feasible, there are alternative
methods of renedialion available. You ar6 request6al to geleat a
ienediatioa o1rtion and subnlt a vorkplan to tbis office sit1in a5
aays, or by .rlauary 25t l-gga. (Note that page 5 of.the revised
woikptan Uy rr.,e dated 9/1sl93 includes the preparation of a.
tech-nical ieport rrsurnmarizing the data collected, the results of
a1I testing to date, maps, diagrans, loglE and tables, and
conclusioni and reconmendations for further actions if necessary,
which nay include additional i.nvestigation and/or j.mpleurentation

of renediat j.on measures. n )

Pl€as€ be advl.sed tbat this is a f,ornal request for tecbDical
r€ports pu:rsu|nt to crlifornia rater Code Sestion 13267(bl . lny
erlensions of ths stated deadliles' or nodifl'cations of the
a6qul.r€d taska, nust be confiru€d in vriting by either tbis
aftency or tbe RrocB.



!t

Chentso Chiu
December 7, L993
STID 37
page 2 of 2

Please note that reports and documents no longter need to-be

;;;i;a io ttre Regioial- water Qualitv control Board' Kindly

suLrnit a cover letter with your consultantrs reports, rf you

h.v" ..ty guestions, please contact me at 510-27L-453o'

Frank Lee and
94539

special ist

Associates, 281 Chantecler Dr. ' Fremont cA

Rick Holtenhoff, Bentley Corporation'
suite L, San i fose CA 95131

Ed Howell / f i le

2149  o 'Too le  Ave .  ,



o
FRANK

o
OCIALEE AND ASS TES

281 Chantecler Drive - Fremont, California 94539 - (510) 657-7192

October 22, L993
File No: 93365-51 / 12457 | LL

Mr. Tommy Chiu
Continental Homes, Inc.
812 5th Avenue
Oakland, Califomia

subject: TRANSMITTAL OF IT,STING RESULTS
Former Service Station
800 Franklin Street
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Chiu:

All five existing ground water monitoring wells at the site were sampled on October
7, L993 by Bentley Envirormental Services personnel, and the samples tested by
Chromalab of San Rarnoq California- The sampling and testing were done in
accordance with established protocols for the site.

The attachments to this letter show the laboratory testing results, the chain-of-
custody documentation, and summarize the history of testing for the site. Please do
trot hesitate to call us if you have any questions. Thank you.

Respectfu lly submitted,

FRANK LEE AND ASSOCIATES

93lt0V -2 rH s, iS

? ,r, rr\,' 
.

f,>*r/
r/dnYtne , o/>"/r z

?/z a/s'Professional Engineer C34975
President

Attachments (3)

Distribution: 2 copies -
1 copy -

Addressee
Ms. Jennifer Eberle, Alameda County Health
Services Agency
Mr. Michael Burns. Tracv Federal Bank1 copy -



File No: 93365-51

Well Date TPHg

I,rwl L}/n/w
L0/3r/91

Lo/2r/y)

0z/2s/ca
M/27/%

Mw2 r0/n/89

70 /3L/9L
10/Tln

02/2s/%

04/n/%

o
TABLE 1

COMPILATIONOF
coMpouND coNcENrRArroNsffiflnffwa#ldf& fiAwr-ss \

800 Franllir Street, Oaklan4 California

Wst Oil TPHd Bewene Toluene Eth Benz Xylenes

8.6

0.00q|

ND

ND

0.17

MW3 10/12/89

10[3r/91

L0/2r/E2

o2/2s/%
Mln/%

70

0.058

ND

Mw4 10/31/91

r0/2rln
uz/?5/%
MlTI/%

*#fr/93
MWs L0/3L/9r

n/T/n
02/?s/%

Mln/%
s{1}iqffi/93

ND NotDetected - Not Analyzed

Values rounded-off to three decimal places where necessary. See laboratory data sheets for exact rgported

values. Testing l0/L?/89 aln'd, I0/3L/91 as reported by Miller Environmental Company. Tssting 10/21/9\

2/25/93, and 4/n /% as reported by KDM Environmental.

FRANK LEE AND ASSOCIATES

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

0.6{

052n
1.6m
0380

ND

ND

ND

0.034

ND

0.M7

ND

0.130

o.Lm
0.350

0.074

0230

ND

T:7 0.96

ND

0.m3

0.078

0.160

0.005

ND

ND

0.038

0.lm
ND

0.150

ND I J

1.300

1.800

9.7ffi

4.300

1.4m

L.2m
L.?rn
4.5q

11.000

4.000

8.100

ND

0.n0

9.600

1300

0.2m

0.9,10

4.7N

0.960

56.000

9.100

5.200

7.800

4.5

ND 25

8.800

25.000

4.300

5.400

8.700

3J00

ND

5.600

0.790

1300

1.000

0.400

6.5m

n.ffi

21N

3N

5.m

L.IN

ND

0.003

ND

ND

ND

ND

0.8.r0
ND

0.zffl

ND

ND

0Jm

ND

0.019

ND

ND

0.180

ND

0.002

ND



Matr ix:
SampTed
Method:

Gasol ine

WATER
n . , f ^ 1 . 1 6 7  ?  1 q q ?

EPA 5030 /801 -5 /5O2

- * -  t , . ^ J  -
d . r r c a f  y - f  - .

^ ^ -  7  - . - ^ A  ^ f  .
4 t a r y  4 e v  v L t .

D t l ^ 1 + .

n^i  ^ l - !Ar 1 l

L062

26453 t4I'I-l,
25454 vfrr-2
26465 yrlr-3
26465 rWI-4
26457 yw-s

2239 Omega Road,#1
(510)  831 -1788

Federa I

Gaaol ine Benzene

. San Ramon, Cilifornia 9z
. Facsimi le (510) 831-8798
tD  #68 -0140157
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i l
ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS. Aoencv Direclor F ]AFAT A.  S tsAHID.  ASSI .  AGENCY DIRECTOR

September 1, 199 3
ST ID  37

Chentso Chiu
812-5th Ave.
Oakland CA 94607

RE: forrner service station
800 FrankLin st .
Oakland CA 94507

DEPAFTI4ENT OF ENVIRON[/]ENTAL HEALTH
State Waler Resources Control Board

Divlsion of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510)  271-4530

Dear l.Ir, Chiu,

This letter is to document the meeting on 7/23/93 between
yourself, myself, Nick Tsai of Continental Hones, and your
consultant Frank Lee. We agreed to conduct the next quarterly
sanpling and nonitoring at the end of July. Based upon those
results, a proposa] was to be submitted to this office. This
proposal (or workplan) Idould address additional weII(s),
sanpl!nglrnonitoring frequency, and the possible deletion of
sanpling/nronitoring certain well (s) .

On 8/,25193, I spoke with Nick Tsai.; he indicated that a workplan
wouLd be subrnitted shortly. On g/Llg3, I spoke $rith Frank Lee.
He indicated that the JuIy sanpllng/[oaitorlag had not occurred,
but that it woulal b€ conaluct€dl tbe ve€k oe 916193. He also
indicated that a proposal rould b€ subnitted to ne by gl]-slg3.
I trust that this cornmunication will prevent any future delays in
this project.

Please note that reports and dosuments no longer need to be
copied to the Regional water euality control Board. Kindly
subnit a cover letter with your consultant's reports. ff you
have any questions, please contact me at 510-221-4530.

Please notify me at least 2 business days in advance of field
activities so that I may arrange to be onsite.

Sincrrely,/
l\,/ ',/ t l
l/\ 4/ ),Z-'lLr- ' l  t , ' u  I

d*rnif er Eberle
Ildzardous Materials specialist

cc: Frank Lee and Associates, 291 Chantecler Dr., Frenont CA
94539

Ed Howe11/f  i l -e

j e



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

Ju Iy  14 ,  1993
STID 37

Chentso Chiu
812-5th Av.
Oakland CA 94606

Dear l,Ir . chiu,

cc : KDl.{

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Stale Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way. Fm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

Thank you for submitting the reports entitled irQuarterly
Monitoring of wells,tr prepared by KDM Environuental, dated
6/L6/93, 3/e193, alrd LL/!3 192. The latest report indicates
groundwater concentrations as high as 50,000 ppb (parts per
bi l l ion) TPHq and 8,200 ppb benzene ( in Mw3). concentrat ions of
contanl-nants in uw2 and !1w3 have been significant since the wefls
were installed in 1989. Therefore, a renediation 'workplan will
be needed for this site.

However, the extent of the groundwater plume has not yet been
defined. AdditionaL nonitoring wells must be installed to
delineate the contaninant plune. This was reconmended in the
6/L6/93 quarterly report. Therefore, we request that you subrnit
a workplan for additional r ells to delineate the contaminant
plune nithiD 30 days or by Auguat 14, 1993. In addition, we
request that you conduct nonthly depth to water neasurements, and
prepare potentiometr j-c surface naps which indicate the direction
of groundwater fLow. This inforrnation can be incorporated into
future guarterly reports. If you have any questions. please
contact ne at 510-271-4530.

Eberle
lilater ials Specialist

Environnental, 2L49 O'TooIe Av., Suite L, San Jose cA
9 5 1 3 1

Ed Howel l / f i le

l e
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Texaco Inc
Legal Department

10 Universal City Plaza
Universal City CA 91608
Telecopier No 818 505 3059

November 13,t992

Mr. Thomes F. Peacock
Alaneda County Health Care Services Agency
Hazardous Material Division
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland. California 94621

R.E: S00 FRANKLIN STREET. OAKIAND, CA Q, i' 
t

Dear Mr. Peacock:

Very truly yours,

d4r;"Ur"@

In response to your letter dated September 28, L992 to Rose Coughlin regarding the
above mentioned property, please be advised that Texaco has no record of an ownership
or leasehold interest at the subject location. Accordingly, please provrde me with any
and all documentation that you may have in support of your notice that Texaco is
responsible for alleged groundwater contamination at this site.

If I can be of further assistance, please contact me at (818) 505-3030. Thank you in
advance for your cooperation.

LISAKIM
RB,/10C1.'*'P

cc: R.Coughlin

rF f  0  3 
" ; -



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director FAFAT A. SHAHID. ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

September 28, L992
STID 37

Rose coughl in
T:"1"9 Refining & lrarketing
10 Universal City plaza
Universal ci ty, cA 91609

Re: 800 Frankl in St.,  Oakland, CA 94607

DEPAFTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Waler Besources Controi Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510)  271.4530

Dear Alex Shahr:

This office has reviewed the report dated Uay 7, f9g2 by t{iller
Environmental Co. and the analytical data fr-on january 2O, tesz
for the above site. The reconrnendation for quarterLy- monitoring
was accepted by Dennis Byrne of this office in a letler ilated i'riy
21,, .L992, However, since then, no reports for groundwater
nonlEorang have been received by this office, There should have
been a sanpling round in Aprj-l, and ,July. 

-... . . ,.,7
with the levels of  gasol ine being as high as 31O'ppn and ben""ne
as^high. as 93oo ppb in groundr.rat6r it i6 iruper"tl# tnii tni=
lnrormaElon be gathered in a tinely fashion. It is insinuated
that the contamination may have corne from off site in the above
Letter. However, there ii no data to conclude this. The
vertical and lateral extent of contaurination is not even
adequately defined.

The City of Oakland shouLd be contacted concerning the
contarnination beneath their streets. It is suqgeit.d i., th"
above Letter that irnplementation of a groundwa€6r rnonitoringproqrram is al-l that is needed. Howevei, containment ana loJsiUfyremediation nay be reguired in the future when the contanination-
is adequately def ined.-

Please subnit the required Groundwater Monitoring reports for theIast ? guarters. you should consider this a f&f,"i-;&;""i-fo,
le9hnica1 reports pursuant to the carifornia water codd section]-3257 (b). A11 workplans, analytical results or reports shouldbe sent to our office and to that of the RwecB to the attention
of Mr. Rich Hiett. Their address is ZlOl Webster St., Fou;th
Floor, oakland cA 946:-2. Be aware that failur. t" ."6rnii-lrr"
requested documents nay subject you civil l_iabilities.

Also enclosed is a fornat for site closure, which shouLd befollowed to rneet the requirenents of the Regional w;i;; OuifityControl Board.



Texaco
STID # 37
800 Frankl- in st,  oakland 94607
Page 2 of 2

If you have any questions please
4530 .

cal l  th is of f ice at  (510) 271-

A . t

r-t\ l
O ' 1--*,alL
Peacock, Supervis inq Hlts
Material Division

cc: R. Hiet t ,  RwQcB
Edgar llovrell, Chief - File
chentso chiu,  812 -  5th Ave.,  oakland, cA 94606
Jul ie carver,  1330 Broadwayr ste.  1001, oakland'  946L2
Mark ThorRson, Alarneda co. D.A.
&lcr'8halt, Dynamic Investrnent Realty corp,950 clement

St. ,  San Francisco, cA 94105
encLosures

Sincerely,
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I
ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS. Aoencv Director

t
FAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOF

DEPARTIVIENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Stale Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Progtam

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4s30

September 28, L992
STID 37

Texaco
Alex Shan and Assoc.
800 Frankl in st.
Oakland, CA 94606

Re: 800 Frankl in St.,  Oakland, CA 94607

Dear Alex Shaw:

lfhis office has reviewed the report dated ylay 7, 1992 by l.{iller
Environmental Co. and the analytical data fron January 20, L992
for the above sj-te. The reconmendation for quarterly nonitoring
!'tas accepted by Dennis Byrne of this office in a letter dated lfay
21 , ]-992. However, since then, no reports for groundwater
monitoring have been received by this office. There should have
been a sampling round in April, and JuLy.

With the levels of gasoline being as high as 310 ppn and benzene
as high as 93OO ppb in groundwater it is irnperative that this
inforrnation be gathered in a timely fashion. It is insinuated
that the contanination rnay have come fron off site in the above
letter. Hohrever, there is no data to conclude this. The
vertical and Lateral extent of contarnination is not even
adequately defined.

The city of oakland should be contacted concerning the
contarnination beneath their streets. It is suggested in the
above letter that implenentation of a groundwater monitoring
progran is all that is needed. However, containnent and possibly
remediation nay be required in the future lrhen the contanination
is adequateLy defined.

Please sub:nit the required Groundwater lilonitoring reports for the
Last 2 quarters. You should consider this a fornal request for
technical reports pursuant to the California Water Code Section
13267 (b). AlL workplans, analyt ical results or reports should
be sent to our office and to that of the RWQCB to the attention
of Mr. Rich Hiett.  Their address is 2101 Webster St.,  Fourth
Floor, Oakland CA 94672. Be aware that failure to submit the
requested documents nay subject you civil Liabilities.

Also enclosed is a fornat for site closure, which should be
followed to meet the requirements of the Regional Water Quality
Control Board.



I

Sincerely, r_.._ n
T- \  \  

- l l

\ Yu"'"*Y 'v
Thomas F. Peacock,

Texaco
STID # 37
800 Frankl in St, oakland 94507
Page 2 of 2

If you have any questions please
4530 .

ca l l  t h i s  o f f i ce  a t  (510 )  271 -

Hazardous Material
Supervising HMs
Division

cc: R. Hiett,  RWQCB
ECF$'efi€ll, Chief - File
chentso chiu, 812 - 5th Ave., oakland, cA 94505
Julie carver, 1330 Broadlray, ste. 1001, oakland, 94612
Mark Thomson, Alameda co, D.A.
enclosures



, ALARfEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID. ASST- AGENCY DIFECTOR

DEPAHTI\4ENT OF ENVIRONIVENTAL HEALTH

t\ l " 
''iE,H1i'il'"3[ffffi::1l"d,""?l:

V t7 U. 4.-r.-. ' ?t'7 w1! !vtv\^-f (U€T Local Oversighl Program

september 28, Lg92 
'  n i i  / . ,  80 swanwav'  Rm2o0

srrD 32 to'*l\ Lt--)/r *-'.1']1,:1,:X33;

? iZ Ce'-.-'-J V.
Texaco t {-- c,/,. r rr {_
AIex shaw and Assoc. '1'I.' / 1 t v r

8oo Frank l in  s t .  " | )  / ^ -11, . .
oakland, cA 94505 kd!" * 

^^A:
Re: 8oo Frankrin sr., oakt-and, cA e4607 

'ikt" o fuf*"tl al-:?9

I O Uni 'e6, I  C.J\,?f" t i . .
Dear  A lex  Shaw:  r ' ,  ^ , 'uear Arex srraw: 

L1a l,'e-rra.( c,'+, ,c-a 9l gt

This office has reviewed the report dated May 7, Lggz by tuifle*r
Environmental Co. and the analytical data fron January 20, L992
for the above site. The recommendation for quarterly monitoring
was accepted by Dennis Byrne of ttris office in a letter dated Uay
2L, f992. However, since then, no reports for groundwater
monitoring have been received by this office. There shoul.d have
been a sarnpling round in April, and July.

with the fevels of gasoline being as high as 31o ppn and benzene
as high as 9300 ppb in groundwater it is inperative that this
infornation be gathered in a tinely fashion. It is insinuated
that the contarnination nay have come fron off site in the above
Ietter. Hor,itever , there is no data to conclude thi.s . The
vertical and lateral extent of contamination is not even
adequately defined.

The city of oakland shouLd be contacted concerninq the
contaminati.on beneath their streets. ft is sugqested in the
above letter that irnplernentation of a groundwater monitoring
program is all that is needed. However, containment and possibly
renediation may be reguired in the future !.hen the contami.nation
is adequately defined.

Please submit the required Groundwater Monitorinq reports for the
last 2 quarters. You should consider this a formal request for
technical reports pursuant to the california water code section
L3267 (b). Al l  workplans, analyt ical resufts or reports should
be sent to our office and to that of the RwQcB to the attention
of DIr. Rich Hiett. Their address is 2101 Webster st., Eourth
Floor, oakland CA 946L2, Be aware that fallure to subrnit the
requested docunents nay subject you civil liabilities.

Also enclosed is a fornat for site closure, which should be
followed to neet the requirenents of the Regional Water Quality
Control Board.



Texaco
STID # 37
800 Frankl in st ,  Oakland 94607
Paqe 2 of 2

I f  you have any quest ions please
4530 .

ca l l  t h i s  o f f i ce  a t  (510 )  271 -

Hazardous uaterial
supervising HMs
Division

cc: R. Hiet t ,  RwQcB
Edgar HolreLf , chief - File
Chentso Chiu,  812 -  sth Ave.,  Oakland, cA 94606
Jul ie carver,  1330 Broadlray, Ste.  1001r Oal{ Iand, 94612
Iltark Thomson, Alameda Co, D . A.
encl0sures



ALAMEDA COUNW
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

DEPAFTMENT OF ENVIFONMENTAL HEALTH
2L YIay 1992

Tonny Chiu
Chairman
Continental Homes ' Incorporated
812 sth Avenue
Oakland, CA 94606

Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Rm. 20o
Oakland, CA 94621 q'-/
(51OJ 27't-4320

/)1 T J

subject: underground storaqe Tank Renoval Project at 800 Frankfin
Avenue, Oakland.

Dear Mr.  Chiu:

Thank you for the analytical report prepared, by. - Miller
Environrfrental conpany, datJd January 2oth' 1992' for -ttre-' site
Iisted above. f have reviewed this ieport and am satisfied that
the environmental investigation being conducted conforrns to the
requirements of the san Francisco Bay Regional water ouality
Control Board.

I am satisfied that all contaninated soil has been excavated to the
extent feasible, as required by this agency. No further soil
excavation is anticipated'

Gasoline ltras measured in two of the three ground water monitoringt
wells in close proxirnity to the former tank locations. Wells on
the other side bf the street neasured no gasoline contamination,
indicating that any ground water contanination associated with this
property is of linited extent.

Further qround water honitorinq is required. Guidelines of the
Regional Board require a minimum of one year of quarterly
rnoiitoring. sarnplds should be coLlected fron each of the five
wells and analyied for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons-gasol ine,
Benzene, Toluen;r xylene and Ethylbenzene. It is imperat ive that
ttre depi:h to ground- water be neaaured at each sarnpling episode to
verify the diiection of qround l^tater flovr. Please ensure that all
data lol-lected durinq this project is subrnitted to this office for
inclusion in our records.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, Please feel free
to  con tac t  me  a t  (510 )  27 I -432O.

S incerely ,

6*.: 4 4
Dennis J', Byrne
Senior Hazardous Materials special ist



.MffiE.
Miller EnvirCInn:rental Company, ! r'rc.

Engineering Geology Construct ion

tlay 7, 1992

Cal i fornia Nat ionaL Bank
601 Montgomery street
San Francisco, cA 9 4111

Attn: Serq Mil-man

Dear Mr.  Mi lman,

With perrnission from Mr. Tommy Chiu, property ownerf  Mi1ler
Envrronnental-  Conpany (MEC) is providing the fol fowing,
sunmary of .the work compl"eted to date for the property at
800  F rank f i n  S t ree t ,  oak land .  Ca l i f o rn ia .

Wofk Sunmarv
Soi l  contaminat ion was detected dur inq rernoval of  Underqround
Storage Tanks (USTS) fron the property and fron the sid6walk
adjacent to the property.  geclusE of- the contaminat ion
present,  MEC attenpted to excavate and renove t f re
contaninated soi l  f rom the subsurface, MEC v/as successful-  in
removi,ng the hydrocarbon contarninated soil fron the property
i tsel f ,  however due to structural  and safety consideiat- ions,
MEc was not able to remove the soil contarnination from
beleath the Fidewa]k on City of  Oakland property.  Because of
this contiguous soil- contarn-ination adj ac^ent- to Lhe site,
ACHCSA required that a subsurface invest ioat i  r rh with
quarterfy rnoni tor ing be perforned.

As part  of  the subsurface invest iqat ion, MEC instal led f ive
ground waler rnoni tor ing wel ls on ind in the vic ini ty of  the
8 0 0 Frankl in Street property. The r,rel- Is (MWt , MW2 and MW3 )
Located i rnnediately aOj icenl  to the propeity i re contaminated
with low levefs of  hydiocarbons and solvent-s.  Unl- ike the
adjacent wef. Is,  gror,rnd water monitor ing wel ls (Mhfa and Mws)
loca ted  ac ross  the  i n te rsec t i on  a re  t c iean r  as 'o f  t he  fas t '
sampl ing episode.

Concl-usions
Hydrocarbon contaminated soi f  beneath the property has been
effect ively rernoved. The contaninat ion wh-ich- now- exists in
the soi f  and.ground water of fs i te has presumedfy mi_grated
from the subject Frankl in Street s i te 

-or 
possib-Iv his been

conducted through the si te f rorn other upgiad ient-  sources .

. il r r't h 'r- .r: i r i



,C

Recomrnenda ti ons
Sf;ce ACIICSA has not recruired an off-site soiL or qround-
water c leanup program, i t  is  MECts recommendat ion €hat a
quarter ly qround-water monitor ing program be ini t iated for
data grather ing purposes at th is t i lne. 

-

Fol lowingr_ implernentat ion of  a quarter ly monitor inq program
fo r  t he  f i ve  g round  wa te r  mon i to r i ng  we l l s ,  i t  i s -ou r  

-

understandi!9 that the si te wiLL be- in compl iance with al l
current guidelines as specified by the Alaireda County Health
Care Services Agency (A-HCSA) - 

-

f f  you have any quest ions please do not hesi tate to cal l  me,

S incerely ,

ft*Jl-/ tt^,4^,*l^
Reinhard Ruhmke
Pro)ecjc Geologist

cc : i4[Ir. Tomrny Chiu
f i f e



I

i - - i ;  i . l  :  : i , . i  ;  i  : i , . . j

Apr i f  29 ,  1992

Mr. Tonmy Chiu
8l-2 5th Avenue
Oakland, CA 94606

Re: 80o Frankl in Street,  oakland, CA

Dear  Mr .  ch iu .

Fol lowing i rnplernentat ion of  a quarter ly monitor ing progran
for the f ive ground water monitor ing wel ls located on and in
the vic ini ty of  80o Frankl in street in the City of  Oakland,
i t  is our uiderstanding that the si te wi l l "  be in cornpl ianc6
with al- l  current guidel ines as speci f ied by the Alameda
County Heafth Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) at  th is t ine.

I f  you have any quest ions please do not hesi tate to cal-1 me.

S incerely ,

l"Il,,, 4 **/ f!,"t k o,t,l--
Reinhard Ruhmke
Project ceologist

cc :  f i l e



i,H'?"'l ?X'Jl,=t'"=' Siate WaJ
Divis ion

rI<T

!,esources Contr:: , 
D-:-c::

oi cl."tt w"!.5. P:ograh:z'\f Clean l{aEer r!vYro

i."f o"..=iqht Prograr

FAFAT A. SHAH-IO' Assistant Agencv Oitecior' AGENCY
OAVIO J. KEAHS, Agency Ditector

olcnnrveNr oF ENVIFONMENTAI HEALTI-i

i"="roou" Matenals oivision

8O Swan WaY, Flm' 2O0

Oaldand, CA 94621

l51ol271-4.320

.IIarch 23 , f992 .. 
..

Dear sir: 
s Bo! : bill; 

"ll-i"ilflil"uThe attached' rtNotice of ReimbursT:"-t..1;".es Control .:9:'T-:
iu-.ii-.""traci with !l-te state-wal:t-I='

il,,i-lni. Ietter ::.i'i#"::l="1"";"i-?;ii:tili;*:u'il'3*"iio*n
petroleux underg.roulo L4rr-r' :-"--

cateqory:  
deposi ted funds for-us to use

I:".1::=::"t:"*ffi':Hil!qii::;llu-ii-ln" 
creanup''"-:"' "'="

|::#=r ri?:';iH itu:fii:F1,"itl":::ri.:fi:3$:i":l;"
work has been accomplished' Ti l :- ; ; t ; ;J and owners Eo

oli l i " t  as the law reouires al-} ope

noti'f ied '

we will continue to 'rtork vith you to resolve the site remediation in

::""==.ttr  have 1lv. 
q. '" : ! iol-ol: :=:. ; l tr-  this orr ice at 271-4s3o and

ask for the sp""r-r i i t=i l i ta in the attached notlce'

SincerelY, n / )
r---'- t \ ^f

\ L"^""*" V V2"-,-'_/L-'-'-
Thomas F. Peacock,

tlazard.ous MaterLar
Supervising }}{S
Divi  s ion

,_ i , : ,  ' -  .  - . , t  

" ;
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COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, oirector

12 ,fanuary 1990

chen-Tso chiu
Yu-Hua Chiu
Alex Shart
Alex Shalr and Associates
950 Clement Street
san Francisco, cA 94L05

Subject:

Telephone Numben (415)

conducted at iid$r

Dear Sirs:

This office has received a fetter dated Lg December 1989' fron Mr.
Jeffrey Caton of Miller Environmental company requesting an
approval for the initiation of constructlon activities at the
Location listed above. Activities planned for this site include
the excavation of soil within the subject property to a depth of
fourteen feet. A review of all pertinent documentation regarding
this property has been conducted.

1) soil hydrocarbon contanination exceeding 1ro0o parts per
nillion was encountered in association grith tt o former
underground storage tank locations. Pit one was the fortoer
gasoline tank location, lrithin the property. Pit two -was the
forrner waste oi1 tank location in the sidevalk bordering 8th.
Street.

2) Further soil excavation was conducted in both pits one and
two. Fol}owing excavation, soil sanples vere collested for
analytical analysis to verify that no hydrocarbon
conthoination exceeding lrooo parts per nillion remained.
Pit one was verified sufficiently excavated. Pit tvo vas
verified sufficienbly excavated on aII sides except tbat
bordering 8th street.

3) Three qround water nonitoring wells rtere installed to
define ground ltater flolt direction, ground water depth and to
gauge the extent to which the local ground water nay have
Eeen inpacted by the soil contamination dlscovered. All of
these goals nere achieved.

uonitoring !rel1 Mw-1 is located within the area to be
excavated- and will trave to be sacrificed. Monitoring welIs
uw-2 and Mw-3 are located in the sidewalk alonq Franklin
Boulevard and 8th street. The proposed construction
activities will not hinder these wells.



chen-tfso chiu
Yu-Hua chiu
AIex Shaw
95O Clenent Street
san Francisco, cA 94105
Re. 80o Franklin Blvd, oakland
L2 iranuary 1990
Page 2 of 3

The Alameda county Departnent of Environrnental Healttr, Hazardous
Materials Division, has no obj ection to the inplenentation of
construction activities on this site as described in the lliller
Environmental Company letter of 18 Decenber 1989. Hortever, please
be aware that the following renedial actions will be reguired at
this site.

A) Boring lrill have to be sunk at varying distances
downstream of the subject property !o define the geographieal
extent of any contamlnant plune in either the soil or ground
water.

B) If 6oil hydrocarbon contamination is encountered which
exceeds 1,000 parts per nillion, it nust be physically
removed for treatment or disposal. If physical renoval of
such soil is infeasible, than a waste discharge permit will
have to be obtained fron the San Francisco Bay Regional. llater
Quality Control Board.

c) when the lateral extent of the ground vater contaminant
plume is defined, this data will be discussed with the
Regional Board. It is possible that an actlve ground water
remediatlon progtram wi}L be required to address this
contanination. This possibillty should be considered in your
construction plan scheduling for thls property.

D) In the absence of acti-ve renediation, you can anticlpate
that a ground water rnonitoring program will be required at
this site. This nonitoring should be conducted on a
quarterLy basis for a rninimum of one year. The frequency of
any further monitoring ltltl be based upon the data derived
during the first year.



t

chen-Tso Chiu
Yu-Hua chiu
Alex Shaw
95o clenent Street
san Francisco, CA 94105
Re. 8oo Franklin BIvd. oakland
12 January 1990
Page 3 of 3

If you have any guestions concerning this uatter, please contact
ne  a t  (415)  27L-432O.

sincerely,

fr."*/ +^"-

ec. Lester Feldman, SFBRWQCB
Dougi Krause, DOHS
Rafat Shahid, Assistant Director, Alameda county Dept -

Environmental HeaLth.
Jeffrey caton, Mill-er Environmental company



ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING . HYDROGEOLOGY . SITE ASSESSMENTS
. REI'EDIATION OF CONTAI\4INATEO SOIL AND GROUNDWATER .

MrLL ER EN VTRONMEN TAL q&trqP,Aiyr
631 MARINA WAY SOUTH

RICHMOND, CALIFORNIA 94804
ul5) 233-9068

FAX UI5) 233-0140

Decenber 18, 1989

Denn j-s Byrne
Division of Hazardous llaterials
ALaneda County Health Services Agency
80 Swan way Room 200
Oakland, CA 9462I

Re: Building Pennit/Response to Subsurface Investigation
800 Frankl in St. ,  Oakland, CA

Dear Mr.  Byrne,

Approxinately three weeks ago I spoke with you regarding our
clients intention to construct a ietail/office buiLding at
800 Franklin in Oakl-and, At vour reouest I have enclosed a
prel in inary dra$r ing and br ief-  descr i f t ion of  the proposed
bui]ding that was provided by Sue Associates, the archi tects
for the si te.

As you are aware, Mi1ler Enviroru[ental Company has performed
subsurface investigation and rernediation wbrk- at th-e site
lrthich included excavation and disposal of contaminated soiL.

our rrReport on Subsurface Investigation and Rernediation of
Contaninated Soi l t r  was forwarded to vou Novenber 9,  1989.
The source of contamination within tfie borders of the
property has been effectively removed, based on results of
soil sanpling and field observations. However, subsurface
contamination dosrnqradient of the site does exist.

Because of the advance planning and considerable expense
involved, our client wouta fiX6 to know as soon as iossibLe
whether the rernediation perforned to date is sufficient to
permit  bui ld ing at  the si te.  I t  is  the professional opinion
of MiI Ier Environnental  companv that the soi l  wi thin the si te
j-s sufficiently rernediated to 

-allow 
construction at the site,

The foundation construction shall be at an approxirnate depth
of l-4 feet, crounderater, existing at an app-r-oxinate depth of
23 feet, will not be encountered during construction.

As of yet our client has not received a written response to
the investigation report. They are aware that additional

page 1



o

investigation wiII likely be required in order to assess the
ful I extent of downqradient contamination. Please issue a
written response to the report nhich includes your
requireneTts. for continued monitoring, along with a response
to the bui lding permit inquiry.

If you have any questions regrarding this site please do not
hes i ta te  to  caL l  ne  a t  233-9068.

cc: Tai-Linq Tsou
James Stanford
F i l e  8  9 - t  OO3

S incerely,

-\_--.
ton*

page 2



o
SUE ASSOCIATES
ABCHITECTURE S PTANNING

&r4grJ,l^lJlENllL
OAKLAND. cA $4{io(i

416.834.2400 @Decqnlcer 1"3, 1989

IIE: 8OO FRANKUIN SIRffiII

Dear lttr. caton:

tbf€rence to yorr enqr:lry, ttre abore prcpoe€d proj ecf. Is a three Etoly, IO,OOO
s9. ft., r€talvoffice buillrq at Boo Ftanklln Strcet, Oaklanl, Caiiforirla.
xt has a bag€fiEnt $rlth 1r f6€t l-n h61qht. rtre foundatlm corslet of cmsrste
footlrts at ttre lnterlor colrmns ard concrete slab floor. Ihe loundatlm con-
Btffstlon 1e at an approxiroate depth of 14 feet belcrw paveunent lanel. Wtthlr
the property 1lne, 

-sone 
adj ace,nl wdeL?lrudnq may be Fqulr.ed to ttre sama

deptiE,

ff therc.arg any questlons or csrfinents reqa::'dfug the abore, pleas€ do not
hesitate to ccntaet te at this office.

IT,3kl

cci Etfilmy chlu
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ROBERT T. MILLER CO.
A, - , " - f  f  ^ -n - "+^ "^  4 - .

631 MARINA WAY SOUTH
RICHMOND, CALIFORNIA 94804

(41s) 233-9000

September t ,  1989

Dennis Byrne
D i v i s i o n  D f  H a z a r d o u s
A l a m e d a  t r o u n t y  H e a  I  t h
BO Swan lday Rcom ?Ag
O a k  l a n d  r  C A  9 4 6 e 1

Re:  tJor  kp I  an for  86Q

Dear l l r  .  Byr  ne ,

PETROLEUM AND INDUSTBIAL:?:'S"'Jf,T',IJ':I"'"X'II1'H;=:I,'"?I"" OIL FUELING SYSTEMS

l ' l a t e r i a l s
Agency

F r a n k l i n  5 t ,  r  O a k l a n d r  C A

A a  f o l  I o w - u p  t o  o u r  c o n v e r g a t i o n  a f  8 / ? A / 8 9  r e g a r d i n q  t h i s
s i t e  I  a m  e n c l o s i n g  a n  a m e n d r D e n t  t o  o u r  w o r k p l a n  f o r
a d d r e s s i n g  s u b g u r f a c e  c o n t a r n i n a t i o n .  T h i s  a m e n d m e n t
s p e c i f i t r a l l y  a d d r e s s e s  t h e  h a n d l i n g  o f  e x c a v a t e d  s o i l
r e s u l t i n g  f r o m  t a n k  r e m o v a l  o p e r a t i o n s  i n  J u n e  o f  1 9 8 q .

h J e  h a v e  n o w  g c h e d u l e d  S e p t e m b e r  ? t h  a n d  E t h  f o r  s h o r i n g '
a d d i t i o n a l  e x c a v a t i o n r  a n d  b a c k f i l l i n g  o f  t h e  p i t s .
l ' l o n i t o r i n g  w e l l  i n s t a l l a t i o n  i s  s c h e d u l e d  f o r  t h e  w e e k  o f
S e o t e m b e r  1 l t h .

c c :  T a i - L i n g  T s o u
C i n d a  M c K i n n o n
F i  l e  B ? - 1 6 0 3

S i  n c e r  e  1 y  t
N I L L E R  E N V

Jdf,iF gEton

Envi  ronmenta l  Enq ineer



'ETR.LEUMANo'|NDUSTRTAL:?fi 
3-'*'l:.T',iJ::,'&'fi l's;"^'otu"

OIL FUELING SYSTEMS

. T a f f  a  a - l .  ̂ h

Env i ' ronmental Eng  inee r

cc :  Ta i - L i ng  Tsou
C inda  McK innon

RTBERT r. MILLER Co. ,6IE1Iq
Q.rt.o[ Cort"o"to.o, Or"-

631 MARINA WAY SOUTH
RICHMOND, CALIFORNIA 94804

14t5) 233-9000

Augus t  25 .  1989

Denn is  By rne
Alaneda County Health Agency
D iv i s i on  o f  Haza rdous  Ma te r  i a l s
80  Swan  way ,  Roon  200
Oak land ,  Ca .  9  462 l -

Re :  800  F rank l i n  S t ree t
Oak land ,  Ca .

Dear  ! , 1 . r .  By rne ,

M i f l - e r  Env i ronmen ta l  Company  (MEC)  sha l1  be  conduc t i ng  s i t e
inves t i ga t i . on  and  so i l  r ened ia t i on  ac t i v i t i es  i n  t he  nea r  fu tu re
a t  800  F rank l i n  S t ree t  i n  Oak land .  Enc losed  f o r  you r  r ev i ew  i s
ou r  workp lan  fo r  add ress ing  con tamina t i on  a t  t he  s i t e .

We have  schedu led  Augus t  30 th  and  3 l s t  f o r  add i t i ona l  excava t i on
o f  con tamina ted  so i l .  We  have  schedu led  a  d r i l l - e r  f o r  mon i to r  i ng
we l l  i n s ta l f a t i on  t he  week  o f  Sep tenbe r  l l t h .

To  ny  knohr l -edge  an  Unau tho r i zed  Re fease  Fo rn  has  no t  been
submi t ted  fo r  t h i s  s i t e .  Th i s  fo r rn  has  now been  conp le ted  by  MEC
and  i s  enc losed  w i th  the  workp lan .

We wou fd  app rec ia te  a  response  to  th i s  workp lan  as  soon  as  you  a re
ab le  to  do  so .  Ques t i ons  o r  conmen ts  can  be  d i rec ted  to  nvse l f  o r
1 ,1 r .  Re inha rd  Ruhmke .

c  i  h ^ 6 F 6 1  . '

I ' l ILLER ENVI R
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'ETR.LEUM AND TNDU'TRTALO.E . sERVrcE srATroN EourpMENT . ta,", AND orL FUELTNG sysrEMs

. TANK INSTALLATION REMOVAL AND TESTING .

7  /  1 4  / 4 9

ROBERT T. MILLER CO.
Qrrr.o[ C o,.t.-o.lozt , Ine ,

631 MARINA WAY SOUTH
RICHMOND, CALIFORNIA 94804

(41s) 233-9000

D i v i s i . o n  o f  H a z a r d o u s  M a t e r i a t s
A l a m e d a  C o u n t y  H e a l t h  A g e n c y
8O Swan b lay Room ?Ag
O a k  L  a n d  r  C A  9 4 6 e L

A t t n :  D e n n i s  E y r n e

E n c l o s € d  a r e  c o p i e s  o f  t h e  l a b o r a t o r y  r e s u l t s  f o r  t h e  s i t e
I o c a t e d  a t  t h e  c o r n e r  o f  E i g h t h  S t r e e t  a n d  F r a n k l i n  A v e  i n
O a k l a n d .  A l s o  e n c l o s e d  i s  a  s i t e  p l a n  s h o y r i n g  p r e v i . o u s  t a n k
a n d  E o i l  s a m p l i n g  l o c a t i o n s .

T h e  l a b  r e s u l t E  i n d i c a t e  h y d r o c 6 r b o n  c o n t a m i n a t i o n  i n
s a m p l  i n g  l s c a t i o n s  5 e '  h j l '  W e A ,  S P 1 '  S P 3  a n d  T 4 .  S F 1  i s  a
c o m p o s i t e  s o i l .  s a r n p l e  

' t a k e n  
f r o m  t h e  c o n t a m i n a t e d  s p o i l s

p i l e r  n h e r e a s  s P a  e n d  S P 3  a r e  c o m p o s i t e  s o i l  s a m p l e s  t a k e n
f r o m  t h e  " u n c o n t a m i n a t e d "  s p o i l s  p i 1 e .  _ 5 €  i s  f r o m  b e n e a t h
t h e  s o l v e n t  t a n k r  b J l  a n d  h l ? A  a r e  f r o r n  t h e  l ^ , a s t e  o i l  t a n k  a n d
T 4  i s  f r o m  t h e  u n l e a d e d  g a s o l i n e  t a n k . ,

T h a n k  Y o u

{)y-'/^^-( l)"4**/"
Reinhard Ruhrnke
S t a f f  G E o  I o g  i s t

E n c :  L a b  r e s u l t s  a n d  s i t e  p l a n

' f t . l - . .a, 11' 18'81
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